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RE:r'!r. Frank A. Peck

legal Description of Real Estate

. A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,

Township16 North, Bange 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described as

rollows: Eeginning at CL.""1 i ron pin at the southwest corner of said half-

quarter section; thence North 89 degrees 54 rrdnutes 33 seconds East along

the south line of said section 1361.63 feet to the southwest corner of a

5.63-acre parcel of lend conveyedFebruary 18, 1976, by Frank A. Peck to

Joseph O. Peck and laura B. Peck, husbandand wife, by virtue of a deed

recorded in Deed Becord 240, page 386, in the Office of the Recorder of

Hendricks County.. India..l'1a,v.tJ.ichcorner is South 89 degrees 54 rrdnutes

33 seconds ~[est 1272.13 feet (North 89 degrees 58 rrdnutes 21 seconds

Hest 1276.49 feet according to said deed) along the south line of said

section from a steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence

North 15 degr-ees53 nr.nutes 44 secondsWest along the west line of said

5.63-acre paz-ceL4.06 :feet to an iron pin; thence continuing North 15

degrees 53 mlrnmes44 seconds ~[est 758.20 feet; thence North 6 degrees

54 minutes 59 seconds Hest along the west line of said 5.63-acre parcel

398.19 feet to the north line of the grantor's land; thence North 89 de-

grees 43 minutes 30 seconds West along said north line 1091.90 feet to

The foregoing property is subject to all recorded and unrecorded contracts,
easements, right-of-ways, alleys, roads, streets, and highways which may affect same
by specific limitations or reservations not herein described.
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RE: Mr. Frank A. Peck

Legal Description of Real Estate

the west line of said half-quarter section; thence South 0 degrees 39

minutes 24 seconds \<lestalong said west line 1135.88 feet to the point

of beginning; conta:ining 31.33 acres, moreor less.

Also, a part of the Southeast Quarter of the SouthwestQuarter

of Section 33, Township16 North, Range1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana,

described as follm'is: Commencingat the southeast corner of said quarter-

quarter section and running thence North 36· rods and 15 links; thence

South 53 degrees West 22 rods; thence South 8 1/2 degrees West23 rods

and 22 Links to the south line of said quarter-quarter section; thence

East on said south line 21 1/2 rods to the place of beginning, contain-

ing 3 acres and 94 rods, moreor less.

Containing in all 34.92 acres, more or less, subject to all legal

highways,.rights of vlay, and easements.

The foregoing property is subject to all recorded and unrecorded contracts,
easements, right-of-ways, alleys, roads, streets, and highways which may affect same
by specific limitations or reservations not herein described.

Stanley M. Sha tie, Registered Professional
Civil Engineef No. 6208, State of Indiana
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The minllnum effective absorption area in
the trench bottom for any private sewage dis-
posal system in this subdivision is 300 square
feet per bedroom. (Authority: Original plat of
Bree~ytop Manor, Section Two.)

D.E.
S.L.

WQt Amruilril 'lat of
BREEZYTOP MANOR, SECTION TWO

IIU1lQiugtnu Wnwu1lQip, 1.t;rubrttkli {tlnuuty. lJuil.

I, Stanley H. Shartle, a Registered Land Surveyor within the State of
Indiana, do hereby certify that the following description and the accompa-
nying plat of survey of the Amended Plat of Breezy top ~funor, Section ~vo,
are true and represent a subdivision of a part of the South Half of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 33 I Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks
County, Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at a pipe on the south
line of said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East 1676.29
feet from an iron pin at the southwest corner of said half-quarter section,
which beginning point is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 957.47
feet from a steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence North~
89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along said south line 330.00 feet to
the center line of County Road 600 East; thence North 11 degrees 04 minutes
00 seconds East along said center line 1141.29 feet; thence North 89 degrees
59 minutes 10 seconds West 351.20 feet; thence South 10 degrees 00 minutes
48 seconds West 1138.01 feet to the point of beginning; containing 8.76 acres,
more or less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of \vay, and easements.

This survey and plat amends the original plat of Breezy top ~mnor, Section
Two, which was recorded May 28, 1975, in Plat Book 9, page 36, in the Office
of the P..ecorde~of Hendricks County, Indiana. Said subdivision consists of
9 lots numbered consecutively from 9 to 17, both inclusive. The location and
dimensions of said lots and the location and widths of the road rights of way
are indicated on the accompanying plat in figures denoting U.S. Survey feet
and decimal fractions thereof.

Given under my hand and seal this 20th day of June 1979:

.~~'{ M. Sly'~
~'v ~\5T elj> "11J~
"'\ h.~ ~A ;>..J...:. ,- v ("'.

C/) No. 3431 ~j'
STATE OF

(-</ IJ'vOIA~'" -{O~"'D SUR\lX-://-~The undersigned, Frank A. Peck, an unmarried adult, as owner of Lot.s
9, 10, 11, 12, and 13; William E. Heath and Christina E. Heath, husband and
wife, as owners of lDts 14 and 15; and Raymond F. Peck and Katherine A. Peck,
husband and wife, as owners of lDts 16 and 17; they being all of the o~~ers
and proprietors of the land in the original plat of Breezy top ~llinor,Section
Two, and in this amended plat, and by reason thereof being the only interested
parties, do hereby certify that they have laid out, platted, and subdivided,
and do hereby layout, plat, and subdivide the above-described 8.76 acres into
lots and roads in accordance with the accompanying plat. They further certify
that the road rights of way shown on said plat which have not been dedicated
heretofore are hereby dedicated to the public, and that the restrictive cov-
enants for the original plat of Breezy top Manor, Section Two, as recorded in
Miscellaneous Record 62, pages 353 and 354, in themoresaid Recorder's Office,
shall continue to operate, be in force for, and apply to this amended plat.
Henceforth this subdivision shall be known as THE AMENDED PLAT OF BP.EEZTIDP
MANOR, SECTION TWO.

IN WITNESS WHEFBOF, the said parties have hereunto set their hands and
seals this day of1979.

artIe, Registered Land
3431, State of Indiana

o 50'

~ J-!.- .....:3~/~/.~5.~2_'+-__ ~
~
~....

13
309.21' Raymond F. PeckFrank A. Peck

Katherine A. Peck12 William E. Beath
Utility Easement
Setback Line

306.91'
Christina E. Heath

/
STATE OF INDIANA)

) SS:
HENDRICKS COUNTY)11 O.85A.

I . Before me, the undersigned Notary Public within and for said County and
State, personally appeared Frank A. Peck, an unmarried adult; William E. Heath
and Christina E. Heath, husband and wife; and Haymond F. Peck and Katherine A.
Peck, husband and wife, as owners and proprietors of the above-described sub-
division, and acknowledged the execution of the above certificate and accom-
panying plat to be their voluntary act and deed.

rJ' 30-1.60'
10'

··~··IO'U.E. /
O.84A.

I
10

Notary Public302.30' My commission expires --------

Under the powers granted by Acts 1955, Ch. 283, as amended, and by the
Subdivision Control Ordinance adopted by thJ Board of Commissioners of the
County of Hendricks, and as amended by such Board, this plat was approved by
the Hendricks County Plan Commission at its meeting held ,1979.

President Secretary

This instrument prepared by Stanley M. Shartle, Registered Land Surveyor.
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STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1, BOX 33

STILESVILLE, IND. 46180
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RE: :Mr. Frank A. Peck

Legal Description of Real Estate

. A par-t of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,

Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described as

:follows: BegiI:ning at an. iron pin at the southwest corner of said half-

quarter section; tr.ence North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along
a·point

the south line of said section 1361.63 feet to tHe oouth\#eot eoPRep of a

CFOSef3Ho. Pee~Ee:nEi l::s:E'e: B. PeelE, B'c1:oeaRGaHd Hife, by IJ'iF:6bl:esf a dsod

FOBOroed iJl "Qeed ;Geg6PG;!1/1Q, pla.gG 3S6, 1+1 tAG QffiQg of too RSBoroep of

Heficl:rielffiGOURty, Tr.:S:icr~, ~df:l:iefiSOFAS!"is South 89 degrees 54 minutes

33 seconds Hest 1272.13 feet (HortH gg dogoeo sg Fl'lifluteo 21 oeeeRdo

:kst 1276. '19 fCCe e:cee1PEi:ir-oto said esoe) along the south line of said

section fr0~a steel ;ost at the southeast corner of said section; thence

Nor-th 15 degr-ees 53 :;:-{nutes 44 seconds West along tHe ....eot lir'le of oaie

,.e3 aero ~33?eel 4.06 :feet to an iron pin; thence continuing North 15

degrees 53 Dinutes 44 seco~~s West 758.20 feet; thence North 6 degrees

54 minutes 59 seconds •..fest along tao wsst line of oaia s.e3 aBPOI3a:reel
391.88 an old fence;
398.19 feet to t:"e Ilo.cth li:n~ of tfic ~ ItO! IS 1ttnd:, thence North 89 de-

23 49 fence 1092.70
grees ---43- minutes -S& seconds West along said ner'tfi l:ille 1091.90 feet to

The foregoing property is subject to all recorded and unrecorded contracts,
easements, right-of-ways, alleys, roads, streets, and highways which may affect same
by specific limitations or reservations not herein described.

Revised June 22, 1979, to fit fence

"..
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BE: Mr. Frank A. Peck

Legal Description of Real Estate

the west line of said half-quarter section; thence South 0 degrees 39

minutes 24 seconds West along said west line 1135.88 feet to the point
31.25

of beginning; containing 31. 33 acres, more or less.

Also, a par-t of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter

of Section 33, Tmlrl-ship 16 North, Range1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana,

described as f'ol.Iows: Commencingat the southeast corner of said quarter-

quarter section &"":<1 running thence North 36 rods and 15 links; thence

South 53 degrees I'lest 22 rods; thence South 8 1/2 degrees West 23 rods

and 22 lL~~ to the south line of said quarter-quarter section; thence

East on sa.ld south Ltne 21 1/2 rods to the place of beginning, contain-

ing 3 acres and 94 rods, more or less.
34.84

Cont.afntngiJ1all 311.92 acres, more or less, SUbject to all legal

highways, rig,'1ts of \·:ay, and easements.

The foregoing property is subject to all recorded and unrecorded contracts,
easements, right-of-ways, alleys, roads, streets, and highways which may affect same
by specific limitations or reservations not herein described.'

Stanley M. Sha tie, Registered Professional
Civil Engineer No. 6208. State of Indiana

Revised June 22, 1979, to fit fence
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11545
QUITCLAIM DEED

INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That FRANK C. VELIKAN, the
unremarried former spouse of Veronica R. Velikan, of Marion

County, in the State of In~iiana, ("Grantor") QUITCLAIMS to VERONICA

R. VELIKAN, the unremarried former spouse of Frank C. Velikan, of

Hendricks County, in the State of Indiana, ("Grantee") for the sum

of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sUfficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the

o
0:::
C>
c..::>
W
0:::
0:::o
LJ-
o
LJ..1
CC
U.J
t-·-."4L_

LLJ

following real estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:
\

C)~\:.,~
~
~~
:l

A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County,
Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at an iron pin at

~ the southwest corner of said hal f-quarter section; thence
• North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along the south

~ ~ line of said section 1361.63 feet to the southwest corner of
~ ~a 5.63-acre parcel of land conveyed February 18, 1976, by
00 S; Frank A. Peck to Joseph O. Peck and Laura B. Peck, husband and
~ swife, by virtue of a deed recorded in Deed Record 240, page
..J ~~ 386, in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County,
~ ~ Indiana, which corner is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33
. ~~seconds West 1272.13 feet (North 89 degrees 58 minutes 21

~
~ ~seconds West 1276.49 feet according to said deed) along the

south line of said section from a steel post at the southeast
~ corner of said section; thence North 15 degrees 53 minutes 44"

seconds West along the wpst line of said 5.63-acre parcel 4.06
feet to an iron pin; thence continuing North 15 degrees 53
minutes 44 seconds West 758,20 feet; thence North 6 degrees 54
minutes 59 seconds West along the west line of said 5.63-acre
parcel 398.19 feet to the north line of the grantor's land;
thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds West along said
north line 1091.90 feet to the west line of said half-quarter
section; thence South 0 degrees 39 minutes 24 seconds West
along said west line 1135.88 feet to the point of beginning;
containing 31.33 acres, more or less.

Also, a part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East,
Hendricks County, Indiana,. described as follows: Commencing
at the southeast corner of said quarter-quarter section and
running thence North 36 rods and 15 links; thence South 53
degrees West 22 rods; thence South 8 1/2 degrees West 23 rods
and 22 links to the south line of said quarter-quarter
section; thence East on said south line 21 1/2 rods to the
place of beginning, containing 3 acres and 94 rods, more orless.

Containing in all 34.92 acres, more or less, subject to
all legal highways, rights of way, and easements.

Subject, however, to taxes and
any, levied and assessed against
easements, mortgages, restrictions
ordinances.

special assessments, if
the subject property,
of record and zoning

This doed is given in fulfillment of a certain JUdgment
and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage entered by the Hendricks
County Superior Court I on the 20th day of October, 1993,
under Case No. 32DOl-9211-DR-0294, and transfers all of the
right, title and interest of any nature Whatsoever which Frankc. Velikan has in the above property to Veronica R. Velikan.

1

....,t~:...-,to)____ .1'1
\. :,,~_~... t ~ __ •• .~_ .• '4 __ ••
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SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: Veronica R. Velikan
5828 East 100 North
Danville, IN 46122

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this deed this
~aYOf~

,1"3. ~

~~AN

STATE OF INDIANA
5S:COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

'Subscribed and sworn'to before me, a resident and Notary

this ~ day of

,,,) .";'. ""\ ::,.... :' "

'. .,'. ~
" .

• • ';0- ••

'y.
My Commission Expires:

".,.., ,. ':. \ .
8/3/9'7:"

" " ,\

This instrument prepared by John M. Howard, Jr., Attorney at Law,
of the law firm of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 South Washington Street,P. O. Box 67, Danville, IN 46122, (317) 745-6471.

2 BOOK34~AGE B.u
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REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1, BOX 33
STILESVILLE, IND.46180

PHONE 317-539-6225
lEGAL DESCRIPI'ION FOR ]VIR. FRANK A. PECK

To Joseph O. Peck and Laura B. Peck, husband and wife:
A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township

16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described as follows: Be-
ginning on the south line of said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds
East 1361.63 feet from an iron pin at the southwest corner of said half-quarter
section; thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along said south
line 50.13 feet to a point South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 1222.00
feet from a steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence North
3 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West 214.92 feet; thence North 5 degrees 54 min-
utes 41 seconds West 131.76 feet; thence North 0 degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds
East 126.85 feet; thence North 13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East 153.18 feet;
thence North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East 48.66 feet; thence North 0
degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East 474.86 feet to an old fence; thence North 89
degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds West along said fence 359.83 feet; thence South
6 degrees 54 minutes 59 seconds East 391.88 feet; thence South 15 degrees 53
minutes 44 seconds East 758.20 feet to an iron pin; thence continuing South 15
degrees 53 minutes 44 seconds East 4.06 feet to the point of beginning; con-
taining 5.55 acres, more or less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of way,
and easements.

Given under my hand and seal this 18th day of June 1979:

.~
artle, Registered Land
3431, State of Indiana
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STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1, BOX 33

STILESVILLE. IND. 46180

Line CDCi) @O DR" DRR DY
Date .; -~'2-7" tf-1-2.-1fo if -'2.-710 4~2.7-7~ 4-21-7~
ZA 2700000 ,z(p'f 30 ("0 ~'7o 2S'""~" ~~7o'" 270:7 40
sin ZA ~ .QQ1 't(P~cl .1Q'( 'lUgS t'11-L .qqq 1~lP8o
Temp. pO 5fo ;;9° ~f'J Lf;2-1J tk1>
in. Hg ..Jr· 23 ;;9,;1~ ""''1. ,.- .2?,S1 . ;<tJ,S70< ,_-.J

38 38 ~g .::I.fp~ .2b~PPM .:?c.u-..t' ~".....,;.r
-1-72.5 +~ ~7t#9 +~ ... -I-72.S' +-72.SOffset .~ ~ ~ ~

Reflector L & L L & L L & L L & L L & L L & L
Slope 1 72..].000 4-87·S7D t,~O .'t7S 3", (. /¥7 3&g.o7f

2 72.2.117 .su; .cl~7 .N'J,. .o7¥
3 723,olr , S71c st. . i:t3 ,/)7t
4 ·5"71 .q7~ ,1'1-;.. ,fJ70

5 .s~r .Q7o .140.5 .o 72.
6 ,5"'13 . if., 8 I
7 . S&'2- .1(P2
8 . ,S't..7 . ~7J
9 .sct .17:2-
10 .sie ,961 l

Mean 723.C)otf- 487·S"(P'l7 fo2.o.17~ ~'Itf:/# 38'.073
Horiz. 2~1LO(..' lS'qq. 511 ' :<"031. ;1.$"1' JJ 32. .~I-' 1.2.73.J9'
Nonlin. Err.

1'40 3:' - .oos-~ - .oor*
1/~2. ~SS I /

/273, /4~.

Ii
~
i
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,y. 70 ~~. PPM
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STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1, BOX 33
STILESVILLE, IND. 46180
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• :;uLf ENTERED FOR TAXATION

JUl 181995 1.1.547
QUITCLAIM DEED

AUD~~H~~Ii:~NTVS
THI INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That VERONICA R. VELIKAN, the

unremarried former spouse of Frank C. Velikan, of Hendricks County,

in the State of Indiana, ("Grantor") QUITCLAIMS to FRANK C.

VELIKAN, the unremarried former spouse of Veronica R. Velikan, of

Marion County, in the State of Indiana, ("Grantee") for the sum of . ;

One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
I.' following real estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:
V~) _

,,\!~~ A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of
~ e 0: Section 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks
:l '" ~ County, Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at a
~ 8 steel post at the southeast corne.r of said section;
W ~ thence South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West along
OQ ~ the south line of said section 430.37 feet to the center;z .

-1 :=> line of White Lick Creek; thence North 28 degrees 31
~ 8 minutes 00 seconds East along said center line 2.50 feet?t~to the southeast corner of Breezy top Manor, Section One,

~~ as originally staked; thence North 28 degrees 31 minutes
'J~ 00 seconds East along said center line (and along the

;'C: ~ southeastern line of said sUbdivision) 540.00 feet;
. thence North 37 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds East along

. said center line (and along the southeastern line of said
sUbdivision) 302.35 feet to the east line of said
section; thence South 0 degrees 54 minutes' 17 seconds
West along said east line 717.01 feet to the point of
beginning; containing 3.82 acres, more or less. Subject
to all legal highways, rights of way, and easements.

EXCEPT: A part of the Southeast Quarter of Section
33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County,
Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at the
southeast corner of said section; thence South 89 degrees
38 minutes 48 seconds West 32.97 feet along the south
line of said section; thence South 89 degrees 46 minutes
04 seconds West 399.46 feet along the south line of said
section to the southeast corner of Lot 1 in Breezy Top
Manor, the plat of which is recorded in Plat Book 8, Page
45 in the Office of the ·Recorder of Hendricks County,
Indiana; thence North 28 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds
East 64.34 feet along the southeastern line of said lot;
thence East 190.34 feet; thence South 88 degrees 21
minutes 48 seconds East 212.40 feet to the East line of
said section; thence South 0 degrees 45 minutes 56
seconds West 48.80 feet along said East line to the point
of beginning and cont~ining 0.520 acres, more or less.

I

SUbject, however, to taxes and special assessments,
if any, levied and assessed against the subject property,
easements, mortgages, restrictions of record and zoningordinances.

This deed is given in fulfillment of a certain
Judgment and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage entered by
the Hendricks County Superior Court I on the 20th day of
October, 1993, under Case No. 32DOl-9211-DR-0294, and
transfers all of the right, title and interest of any
nature whatsoever which Veronica R. Velikan has in the
above property to Frank C. Velikan.

1

.~ I.,' .. '. ~..~ ..
•• "0' . - . . .. .'
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SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: Frank C. Velikan
937 North Ketcham Street
Ihdianapolis, IN 46222

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has .executed this
/o/li-day 0f __ L-..:..~,--,-...:...;-__(, 1994.

I

I
1
i
\.

deed this

STATE OF INDIANA
SS:

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

Res. of Hendricks County, IN

/

I·
i

This instrument prepared by John M. Howard, Jr., Attorney at Law,
of the law firm of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 South Washington street,
P. O. Box 67, Danville, IN 46122, (317) 745-6471. .

2
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JUL 1 819S'lS QUITCLAIM DEED

'frIaCJ~ C1:w fAMUl
AUDrto~HlNDRICKSCOUNTTHISINDENTURE WITNESSETH, That VERONICA R. VELIKAN, the

unremarried former spouse of Frank C. Velikan, of Hendricks County,

in the State of Indiana, ("Grantor") QUITCLAIMS to FRANK C.

VELIKAN, the unremarried former spouse of Veronica R. Velikan, of

Marion County, in the State of Indiana, ("Grantee") for the sum of

One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the

o
0::
o
C>
W
0:::
0:::
a
L.J...

o
W
C!::L J
!':.-

I following real estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:

~;;K Lot Numbered One (1) in Breezy top Manor, a subdivision in
~::J"9 Hendricks County, Indiana, as per plat .thereof recorded~TI~ November 13, 1972 in Plat Book 8 page 45 in the Office of the

~ Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.
~ § EXCEPT: A part of Lot 1 in Breezy Top Manor, the plat of
~ ~ ~which is recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 45 in the Office of theOC') ~ Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana, described as follows:
~ 3Beginning at the southwest corner of said lot; thence North 89=' ~.J\;2 degrees 46 minutes 04 seconds East 167.23 feet along the south
-, ~ line of said lot to the southeast corner of said lot; thence

~~North 28 degrees 17 minutes 04 seconds East 64.34 feet along~5~the southeastern line of said lot; thence West 139.66 feet;
~ thence North 37 degrees 19 minutes 32 seconds West 44.85 feet;
~ thence North 5 degrees 34 minutes 56 seconds East 130.55 feet

to the northwestern line of said lot; thence Southwesterly
227.17 feet along said northwestern line to the point of
beginning and containing 0.275 acres, more or less.

w

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments,' if
any, levied and assessed against the subject property,
easements, mortgages, restrictions of r.ecord and zoning
ordinances.

This deed is given in fulfillment of a certain Judgment
and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage entered by the Hendricks
County Superior Court I on the 20th day of October, 1993,'
under Case No. 32D01-9211-DR-0294, and transfers all of tho
right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which
Veronica R. Velikan has in the above property to Frank C.
Velikan. .

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: Frank C. Velikan
937 North Ketcham Street
Indianapolis, IN 46222

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this deed this- •
19'1Lday of --~.A...:-::~t--_' 1994.

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS
SS:

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a resident and Notary

1

.t .• r"i- ·0'··
, "
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Public' in and for said county and state, this /911..-- day of

'-a~'l''v:
\

~,I

'My C'omnlisSion,Expires': . ';

At .r:!kk/lLk . *-Printed DOnn~CGuY
NOTARY PUBLIC

,"/ .:
','

. ,.... .: ..

.. ' /\ \ . ,

"'0/3/97' .
'r" .,

Res. of Hendricks County, IN
,','.:: . "",' ,:'

", ~' ~/
r ,

. '. ;~. .' ~..
'.~", ..

/

1'-
\

This instrument prepared by John M. Howard, Jr., Attorney at Law,
of the law firm of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 South Washington Street,
P. O. Box 67, Danville, IN 46122, (317) 745-6471.

2
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QUITCLAIM DEEDAU:J6~~;R~~tuNrf
THIS ,INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That FRANKC. VELI~AN, the

unremarried former spouse of Veronica R. Velikan, of Marion

County, in the State of Indiana, ("Grantor") QUITCLAIMS to VERONICA

R. VELIKAN, the unremarried former spouse of Frank C. Velikan, of

Hendricks County, in the State of Indiana, ("Grantee") tor the sum

"i of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and Sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
fOllowing real estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:

A part ot the South Half of the Southeast Quarter at
Section 33, Township 16 North, Range '1East, Hendricks County,
Indiana, described as follows: Beginning on the south line ot
said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East
1411.76 feet from an iron pin at the southwest corner of said
half-quarter section, which beginning point is South 89
degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 1222.00 feet from a steel
POqt at the southeast corner of said section; thence North 3
degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West 214.92 feet; thence North 5
degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds West 131.76 feet; thence North
o deg~ees 42 minutes 39 seconds East 126.85 feet; thence North
13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East 153.18 feet; thence
North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East 48.66 feet; thence
North 0 degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East 474.86 feet to an
old fence; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 10 seconds East
408.67 feet along said fen~e to the northwest corner ot the
Amended Plat of Breezy top Manor, Section Two; thence South 10
degrees 00 minutes 48 seconds West along the west line of said
amended subdivision 1138.01 feet to a pipe on the south line
of said section; thence South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds
West along said south line 264.54 feet to the point of
beginning; containing 8.92 acres, more or less. Subject to
a111egal highways, rights of way, and easements.

ALSO: A part of that certain 5.63-acre parcel of land
conveyed by Joseph O. Peck to Max Steve Bailey and Dorothy N.
Bailey, husband and Wife, by virtue of a Warranty Deed dated
January 30, 1980, and entered for record February 4, 1980, in
Deed Record 263, page 217, in the Office of the Recorder of
Hendricks County, Indiana, which part is in the South Half of
the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 16 North, Range
1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, and is described as
follows: Commencing at an iron pin at the southwest corner of
said half-quarter section; thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes
33 seconds East along the south line of said half-quarter
section 1411.76 feet to the southeast corner of said 5.63
acres, which southeast corner is South 89 degrees 54 minutes
33 seconds West 1222.00 feet (incorrectly called North 89
degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds West 1225.45 feet in the
aforementioned deed) along said south line from a steel post
at the southeast corner of said half-quarter section; thence
North 3 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West along the east line
of said 5.63-acre parcel 214.92 feet (incorrectly called
211.11 feet in said deed); thence North 5 degrees 54 minutes
41 seconds West along said east line 131.76 feet to a pipe;
thence North 0 degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds East along said
east line 126.85 feet to a pipe at the point of beginning of
this description: FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT North 13 degrees
10 minutes 39 seconds East along said east line 153.18 feet to
a pipe; thence North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East
along said east line 48.66 feet to a pipe; thence North 0
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degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East along said east line 264.59
feet; thence South 8 degrees 58 minutes 14 seconds West 245.37
feet to a pipe; thence South 14 degrees 18 minutes 38 seconds
West 115.24 feet to the center of a concrete corner post;
thence South 6 degrees 55 minutes 21 seconds West 85.00 feet
to tho point of beginning, containing 0.16 ac res, more or
less. Subject to all rights of way and easements. Bearings
herein are oriented to the meridian chosen for description
purposes in the aforesaid deed.

Subject, however, to taxes and
any, levied and assessed against
easements, mortgages, restrictions
ordinances.

special assessments, if
the subject property,
of record and zoning

This deed is given in fulfillment of a certain Judgment
and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage entered by the Hendricks
County Superior Court I on the 20th day of October, 1993;
under Case No. 32DOl-9211-DR-0294, and transfers all of the
right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which Frank
C. Vellknn has in the above property to Veronica R. Velikan.
SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: Veronica R. Ve1ikan

5828 East 100 North
Danville, IN 46122
Grantor has executed this deed this

tid day , i993.C7
~tZ:~~_ ...

FRANKe. VELIKAN
STATE OF INDIANA )

) 5S:COUNTY OF HENDRICKS )

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a resident and Notary
Public Ln and tor said county and state, this 9th day of
__ D_e_c_e_mb_e_r""",-ri _~_', 1993.

~ .
".,.,
\"-o.

My CommIssIon Expires 1

8/3/97'. Res. of Hendri~ks County, IN

ENTERED FOR RECORD
BOOK Ju l 1 3 1995 At ff)',:). f '74-~tt~h~~~1'::J73" I

HENDRICKS COUNT'1 RECOR'ora

This instrument prepared by John M. Howard, Jr., Attorney at Law,
of the law firm of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 South Washington Street,
P. O. Box 67, Danville, IN 46122, (317) 745-6471.

. "--~-=-----::--:-:-"""",,!,,,.-.~----,.----.....,.-:-:."~----.,..--.--=, ..,..,.,...... , ,-.
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Form No.3

WARRANTY DEED
68~

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That _J_o_s_e--=p_h_O_._P_e_c_k -.:....i'_· '_ ....

·.BOOX~ t,) PAGE 21 7

__________________________________ ("Grantor")

of Hendricks County, in the State of Indiana ,CONVEY __

AND WARRANT __ to Max SteveBailey and Dorothy N. Bailey, husband and \vife

of Hendricks County, in the State of Indiana , for the sum

of -----------Qne Do11ar---------------- Dollars ($ 1.00------------} and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate in

____ H_e_n_d_r_i_c_k_s County, in the State of Indiana:

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 16 North, Hange 1
East in Hashington Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, more particularly
described as'fo11C*lS, to-wit: .

Commencingat the Southeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence North
89 degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds West (assumed bearing) on and along the South
line of said Quarter Section 1225.45 feet to the beginning point of this
description; thence continue North 89 degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds ~vest on and
along the last described course 51.04 feet; thence North 15 degrees 53 minutes
44 seconds ~vest 758.20 feet; thence North 06 degrees 54 minutes 59 seconds
West 403.53 feet; thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes 34 seconds East 361. 27 feet;
thence South 00 degrees 01 minutes 39 seconds Hest 482.83 feet; thence South
59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds West 48.66 feet; thence South 13 degrees 10
minutes 39 seconds \'lest 153.18 feet; thence South 00 degrees 42 minutes 39
seconds West 126.85 feet; thence South 05 degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds East
131. 76 feet; thence South 03 degrees 01 minutes 41 seconds East 211.11 feet to
the beginning point, containing 5.63 acres, more or less and subject to all
legal h.iqhways , rights-of-way and easement;s of record.

PROPERTY ADDRESS R.R. #1~ Box #399A~ Danville~ Indiana 46122

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this deed this ---..;3::..:0:..;t:..;ho.-_'--__
0".· ,""", '.'< J~muary,:·· ,19_8_0__

~athre_ :: ~ '.17.:" '..0. . (SEAL) Signature (SEAL)
_ ~ ... -.-. A: •

. frinte~ :.. Jsep~d.: Peck Printed ~ __

:ZbF~:;:~::a rs:
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared --------

day of

Joseph O. Peck
who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Warranty Deed, and who, having been duly sworn, stated that
any representations therein contained are true. i

30th ayof , , Janua'ry // ~~SV".
Witness my hand and Notarial SeaIthis . J • J''-'/, • , .. it/'

-"'L.-~'(A / J _ L-
My commission expires

October 12, 1982
Signature

Printed _--=o:.::oc:;n:.:.;n;.::a,-,-,Kc:;._\,-,-~;::.a;::.tko.;...:.;in:..;s::__,Notary Public

Residing in _J_o_h_n_s_o_n County, Indiana .

This instrument was prepared by _...;P::.:a~u~l::::.....;T:...~B::::r::..:e:::.n.:.:t:.:o:.:.n:..__
Return to: -' _

, attorney at law.

CCopyright. 1977. by Indianapolis Bar Association.

2:1.7--....--- -~-...- ..-------~ ...-. ~~-..,__ 'Iil''''_=-_-...,.., ~..,.....



�:) t _
No .••.•• tt.a..?.:J.:.. ••••••••••••••••••

Duly entered ior taxation this .. /.et l:L. . . WAR RANTY Entered for record this ••••. /.1. . .. day
. ~a:i or •.. 1J1:..~J""'" 19.1.4. DElED of .:Jd" 19.7.C.. at .a i.aa .. :M..,
. Fee $.................................. in Deed Record •. ¢..~R ••.•• Page~.~.4:"
.. ~y\.l\--t~ ..k~.1.J~... nT7'~" ..2?5 .r~~.~

"ludltcr r9~ndrlc:'9 County. Indo ;...f(. p. BO~~Q..~A-8j;- -=--- Recorder. Hendrlekll County. Ind.- ••••

itillqts 11nll.ntturr mUnr .GErth., That .E'.~~.~..~.~...~~ff.<.! ..•~E...~~':':E!:.~.~.~..~?:~~.~..~~.~.::...

{ ...:\/

----~----~----------------~

- - .. -- --_ .. -_ - _ - .._ --- .. ---- -_ --.-_ --_.- --_ - -- - o.. __ ._ _••• _ __ ..__ _ _.

of ..J:~~~~~.~ County, and State of ~~9-.~?:~~ e •• _.

CONVEYANDWARRANTto ~;:9.-~~..~.~...y~f..:!-.~9.-~..~.~~..y.~~~~.:!-E~~: y.e;.~~~.<:.?!:..~'::?!?~.?~ .
e •••••• ~.I.:1.~..~:'J.~~..I .. .R•.. R... .. l, ..Ecx..16 6, ..Dan1lille., ..rndiana ..4.6l.2~ ~ ~ -
of Hendricks County, in the State of .!ndian9. e.· ••• e

for the sum of Q;}~ p.Q:"!-.~.~;:~~L.9."!:h~.;:..g9.9.s1..~~9- y.~!.~?:!?!.~.5:9.I!:~~9-_~~~!.~.?~..........Dollars
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the follcwing REAL ESTATE,in ...R~mg.~i.g15-.~..............•..
County, in the State of Indiana, to wit.: -.----.

Part of the Soub.'1.east Quarter of Section 33, TaNnship 16 NJrth, Range 1 East in
WasnLl'lif"U)n'Jbwrl.ship, P...endri.c.1<sCOmty, Indiana, rrore particularly described as follows,
~~: .

eom:rencing at the Southeast corner of said qua:cter section; thence N::lrth. 89 degrees
58 minutes 21 second l~ (assumed bearing) on and along the Sout..'lline of said Quarter
Section 1000.23 feet to the beg.i.nning point of this description, said point being the
Sou'"Jzvest corner of "Breezytop Manor, section Two" as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 36
in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks COunty, Indiana, thence rontinue lbrth 89
degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds l'lest on and along the last described course 225.22 feeti
thence ~brth 03 degrees 01 minutes 41 seconds West 211.11 feet; thence N:>rth 05 degrees
54 minutes 41 seconds l~t 131.76 feet; thence North 00 degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds
East 126.85 feet; thence North 13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds Fast 153.18 feet; thence
NJrt.1-t 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds Fast 48.66 feet; thence North 00 degrees 01

r , minutes 39 seconds Fast 482.83 feet; thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes 34 seconds East
.. 292.99 feet to the N:::>rt.~iest corner of said "Breezytop ¥nnor, Section Two"; thence /
South 06 degrees 11 minutes 27 seconds West on and along the t'lest line of said
"Breezyt:cp J.1anOr,Section T,/IO" 1128.44 feet to the beginning point, containing 6.94
acres, nore or less and subject to all legal higm.lays, rights~f-way and easements
of record. ..

Subject, hCMever, to taxes and special assessments, if any, levied am assessed after .
the 1st day of ¥.arch, 1975, easerrents and restrictions of record, and zoning ordinances.

And further states that said granters do hereby represent and state that they are each citizens of the United States of
~~crica, and that s~d .citizens!}ii? has existed ecntinuously si~ce prior to April 8, 1940; that t!tey have been domiciled and re-
SIding continuously WIthin the United States SInce j?rI(lr to Apnl8, 1940; that they are not acting directly or indirectly in any
capacity whatsoever ~or any.foreiz.n coun.try or n~tional thereof; tl).at there is no o.ne oth.er than above grantor(s) who has
(have) had an~: propnetary nght. ntle (or mterest m the ab:>ve described real estate, eIther dlrectly or indirectly during grantors
cwncrship, that these representations and statements are made under oath to induce the acceptance of this deed of conveyancE!'.

__.. .1Jn mttn~!i!iRlQrrrnf, The said ..~~~.~ ..~.~ ~~~.~! ~E:..~~~~E!.-.=~..~.~~.~.!:..~.~.~~ .
~:~~~~~~~.·~~~·~~~~·~~~~·~:;~~~~~hi~~~~~~~·~~·~~·.·.·~~~~~.~~:;.~..~..~~.~~~~~~~..~~~~~..~~;~.~~~~~~~~;J~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~..~:~.:~
..K~?-E.~~;:Y _ , 19..?~... ~ / /Jf \J7~
•..•...•.........•..••..•.•.....•..........•...................... ,. (SEAL) .••... Fr~e~L......................... (SEAL)
__._.. .... ..._.. ........_.._. ......._~....__... ..._......._ (SEAL) (SEAL)....................................................................

State of Indiana 1
sS'

......... H.END!UCKS.................. County. .
)

Personally appeared before me ~~ ~~~ ~E~ .

a ._NQ:t.i;i.l::S .. J.>\:!P.J,..i.Q in and for said County and State .¥.F..~!!~.. :~: ~.~~~.! •••~~ •••'!..~: _
..na.rr.ied ...9.dll.lt..r,t.q..:L~..•............•.......................••...•...•••......••..•• -.•..••..••.•...•.•..•••..••••••••••..•...•••..•.••••••.•

- ------- ----- .- -_ --- - - -_ - -.- _ -_ .. -_ --- ..-- --------- _--- _ - -::..-_ ..------- _----_ - -- _. __ _ .._ .
who acknowledged the execution of the annexed Deed !o be ~ ~:!-.~ ~oluntary

I

.act and deed, and who, having been.~uly sworn, swe.a that the statements therein contained re true.. . .'., tl ~'P1 ~
WItness my hand and No:ar~-al~??~~.*~S..·~i~~:~:·····\·,.·····.d " ~J: , y of

___E"'J,""""-X ,_;;-'::I;--7-~-;., <',' ---oim ;Cjjk~~d~- ;;,; .~~~!!
MyCommission expire~ ~.?L~l?·~~..L. :.~ _ ~ohn
(Tais ins~-ument was prep;re~: ~.t9iw.l~~.oi~~~, .. ~:r;~..q~ ..F~ .9F..t:~:~. !': .y~:~~.~~...~~~~.~~

i.·. . .,.' "

Ind.

. if ..~
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of J1?!F..:!-.9.!L _ County, and State of XP.~~~P.~.............................................•...•

CONVEY AND WARRANT 'to J.Qseph ..O.•...P.eck ..and ..Laura ..B.•.. .P.eck, husband ..Q.n.d.•wi.f.~ .
1.225...N l'larman ..Av.enue, Indianapolis.,. ..Indiana ..4fi2.22 .

of M:u:ion County, in the State of Indi.ana ~..............•

for the sum of ..Qng P..QJ.1~*~ng ...Qth.~.L.g9.Qg ..~Dg..Y~J.~~pJ.~..f:9.~~!:-9.~f~.tJ.Q!}.._ Deller;

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the follcwing REAL ESTATE, in ~~m9.:F.!~~.? .
County, in the State of Indiana, to wit.:

Part of the Southeast Quarter of section 33. 'ra-..mshdp 16 Iibrth, Range 1 East in
Washington 'ltMnship, Hendricks County, Indiana, rmre partdcular 1y described as fo1~t::\ ';'" ,
to-wit:
CoImEIlcing at the Southeast corner of said Quarter section; t.l}enceNJrth 89 degrees

58 minutes 21 seconds West (assured bearing) on and along the South line of said Quarter
Section 1225.45 feet to the beginning point of this description; thence contdnue North
89 degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds h'est on and along the last described course 51.04 feet;
thence f:brth15 degrees 53 minutes 44 seconds W=st 758.20 feet; thence NJrth 06 deqrees
54 minutes 59 seconds t\Test 403.53 feet; thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes 34 seconds
East 361.27 feet; thence South ·00 degrees 01 minutes 39 seconds ~Test 482.83 feet; fhence
South 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds west 48.66 feet; thence South 13 degrees 10 minuter
39 seconds west 153.18 feet; thence South 00 degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds v-lest 126.85
feet; thence South 05 degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds East 131. 76 feet; thence south 03
degrees 01 minutes 41 seconds East 211.11 feet to the begin.iing point, containing 5.63
acres, nore or less and subject to all legal highways, rights-of-way. and easerrents of
record, .

1'0.••..• ~?? 9.. ~ .
Duly entered for taxation this . .I.1th.. WARRANTY Entered for record this ••• , .'I.? (.ay

da)' or .;;.~ •...... 19.1l,. DEED of -a-...d-: .., 19.7k .• at P.1.~«~.,,~..
Fee $,............................. .... in Deed R.."<:Ord •• :z.¥.~.. ,.. Page..3.'(~.
~

.. ~ ~
..... ~~.~.t.J.M't.:t1...k~··1I11 'IlJ ~ , .. 7?~~ ..vU~ ...

Udltc~. iF::~d;icl.s County, Ind. ».·'K.r. BO~...J.E..J'A€E_..J!_&__ Recorder, Hendrie" County, In1.. .

ID4is lItt{)~uturr 'lJitllr.aSr:tl1. That f.EANK ..A •...EE.CK~...an ..JJ.1J.m~rx.i~Q. 9.g~J.t..m9J:e

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessrrents, if any, levied ani assessed after
the 1st day of lI1rrch, 1975, easerrents and restrictions of record, .and zoning ord.inances ,- __- .. _0-- ._ ~__ . ".. __... ,_ . .__

And further states that said grantors do hereby represent and state that they are each citizens of the United States of
America, and that said citizenshii? has existed continuously since prior to April 8, 1940; that they have been domiciled and 1"0-
siding continuously within the United States since 'prior to April 8, 1940; that they are not acting directly or indirectly in il.ny
capacity whatsoever for any foreian country or national thereof; that there is no one other than above grantcr(s) who has
(have) had any proprietary right, title or interest in the above described real estate, either directly or indirectly. during grantors
ownership, that these representations and statements are made under oath to induce the acceptance of this deed of conveyance.

lin Bitn~llgE!lqrrrnf, The said .f.M~1.:K..b." ~~f:~, A}1..~"ml?:fF.J.~g..~g~.~.!:..¥.1.'!:~~ .

•................ _ _._ - ~ -....•.................. ~ _ -
ha.~ _.hereunto set ~?:~ hand end seal this j.~ ..=~ _ day of

........f.~p-*.~§!*y _.._ _ _ _ , 19.1~... (".::;;~; /? O~
.•.•.•.............. _•.•..••.. _.•.. _............. (SEAL) ..~ _.. , _.VL _ ':. _.(SEAL)

Frank A. Peck
__ _ __............•. __ _ ,.. _.. . (SEAL) ""'_'_"" .......••...... _ _..•.. _.•...• _ (S~l)

....._..__._.Jj.~~;;~;:.~~~~.i:::..County 1S5:
}

Personally appeared before me _'!.?~~!:~:!:.?~~!.~!. ~~.: _ _ -- ~.
a 1~Q:t.§:.+.y. J?lJp.1..:i_.9- in an aid County and-S-tate ~~.:I;l.~••..• :_••E~.c::~~J'_~~ _.:___ ~_-==
..ma:r.:r .:i_.~dq..Q..gJ:t..It!HJ.~ _ , ,..- , , - -.-..•

• __ ao __ _ _...................... .. .. _ .. - -_ -_ -- -_ - -_ -- -- _ .. -_ -. _ __ -_ -- - ---- ----

who acknowledged the ?xecution of the annexed Deed to be hA.l? _ voluntary
act and dee.d, and;who, having been duly sworn, s~ s that the statements therein contailied are true.
~~it~.s{~<~a~cr:~~d Notarial Seal, this \./ {..8.rJ _ , .1. •••••••••• ~ ••• -- •• L day of

.- • . .'.. ' . '~".'. 10 '16. l..A/ V)/l b, II;' 1 .1" \ (C '\'.:.~eb..;:}J.~,P!....~·-.:.~....~..._.., ..... ..• (... . .....Y.L.J • .J..J.! ••• .L::-::r-~.':.... ..L .~.. ,,:'la.!
0: . _.__-: 'f'lItary Pui:lllc
-~M· C'·: 'f'" • i ; 12/81.76 . {r .- y omml~s!Ofl~xp~res , '" - - - V

• ., •• J •• -. • •••• '. ",Tohn ~1 Howard Jr. ~t..the finn of Ea.·iP.RD& LANSON m: DalJ.ville. Ij"lt-,..... .,.(1 ~15 J.ns.tI1J~?t .:wa9" p~epared by--, .. , .. ·.:., ( V- -: , '.' )
". /' .. ~-

(, ..,~\.. , 1 , .._ .... _ ._~~'l ~ --( ------------- ----{ --~--_.- "".---- ....-
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LAW OFFICES

HOWARD & LAWSON
110 S. WASHINGTON STREET

f) m 1..1Il}

7P m -fJl r~ --rr __

P.O. BOX 87

r-;
-DANVILLE, INDIANA 46122

TELEPHONE: 7411-41471

AREA CODE 317

May 9, 1988

<T> 80-..

letter photocopies of my correspondence with
___ ~ to the Velikan/Peck properties" Would you

locuments and advise me if your recollection
J"
J'ch with you shortly on the other two matters
~.my office last Thursday.
'\

...._.__ • • ou to know that it was real good seeing you
and having a~~le time to talk and catch up. I do want to apo-
logize for holding you up with my personal telephone call but it
was good talking to my uncle too, and I'm sure you understood.

You're a good friend and I really wish you well.

I'll be talking with you.

Enclosures

JMH/dm



LAW OFFICES

HOWARD & LAWSON

P.O. BOX 67
TELEPHONE. 7 .. 11· ... 71

AREA CODE 317

110 S. WASHINGTON STREET

JOHN M. HOWARD, JR.

DAVID E. LAWSON
DANVILLE, INDIANA 46122

GARY L.WOOD

May 9, 1988

Mr. Stanley Shartle
R. R. 1, Box 33
Stilesville, IN 46180

Dear Stan:
I enclose with this letter photocopies of my correspondence with
Art Welling relative to the Velikan/Peck properties. Would you
please review these documents and advise me if your recollection
is the same as mine.
I will be back in touch with you shortly on the other two matters
that we discussed in my office last Thursday.

Personally, I want you to know that it was real good seeing you
and having a little time to talk and catch up. I do want to apo-
logize for holding you up with my personal telephone call but it
was good talking to my uncle too, and 11m sure you understood.

youlre a good friend and I really wish you well.

1111 be talking with you.

Enclosures

JMH/dm



LAW OPPICII:S

HOWARD & LAWSON
',0 S. WASHINGTON STREET

P.O. BOX .7
JOHN M. HOWARD. JIt.

DAVID E. LAWSON

TELEPHONE, 7 •• ••• 71

AREA CODE 317DANVILLE. INDIANA 46122

GARY L. WOOD March 22, 1988

Mr. Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
Attorney at Law
Danville Professional
Office Building

95 North Tennessee Street
Danville, IN 46122
Re: Frank C. & Veronica R. Velikan

Dear Art:
I ~epresent Frank C. and Veronica Ruth Velikan who live here in
Hendricks County, Indiana, and with whom you have had meetings
with me in the past. I know that you are aware that Mrs. Velikan
has been making inquiries as to the status of a driveway which
was supposed to have been installed on the land owned by Mr. and
Mrs. velikan and which has not been installed as of this date.
Let me go back and lay down some background and establish some
reference points in these discussions.
To begin with, Mr. and Mrs. Velikan own a piece of property known
as Lot Number 1 in Breezytop Manor which I will refer to as Lot
No.1. A copy of the deed conveying that property to them is
attached hereto and in red pen, I have written in big letters
"Lot-41". They also own an adjoining tract of land to the east
of Lot No.1 which I will call Lot No.2. THIS IS NOT A PART OF
THE SUBDIVISION BUT IS A 3.5 ACRE TRACT OF LAND WHICH WAS NOT
INCLUDED WHEN THE ORIGINAL LARGER TRACT WAS SUBDIVIDED. l've
.attached a copy of the deed conveying that property to Mr. and
Mrs. Velikan and have written i,r'1 big red letters "Lot 42".
Both of these parcels of land adjoin lOth Street on the north
side and touch the area where the new lOth Street bridge was ori-
ginally install~d and subsequently re-installed.
A part of the southwest corner of Lot No. 1 was taken by the
county for purposes of widening the right of way for County Road
600 E and Mr. and Mrs. Velikan were paid for that taking.
Likewise, a temporary right of way was taken on the land we refer



Mr. Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
March 22, 1988
Page 2

to as Lot No.1 and Lot No.2 and when the roadway was redone, an
access driveway entrance was placed on the 3.5 acre tract of
land.

On December 28, 1984, I met with you, Walt Reeder, Stanley
Shartle and Mr. and Mrs. Velikan in the county offices on East 36
for the purpose of discussing the offer which the county had made
to purchase both temporary and permanent right of way from Mr.
and Mrs. Velikan. The purpose of the meeting was to resolve the
taking from the Velikans personally and the taking from the
Estate of Frank A. Peck without the cost of additional litiga-
tion. During those discussions, it was agreed that if Mr. and
Mrs. Velikan would accept your latest offer to purchase, which
they did accept, the county would install a farm quality driveway
entrance on the northwest side of Lot No.1. We had attempted to
have a better driveway entrance than that installed but you had
taken the position that a farm driveway entrance was the most we
had in the past and this was all the county would be willing to
offer at this time. My clients agreed to accept your offer based
upon the assurances that you would install the farm driveway
entrance on Lot No.1.

Subsequent to that time, as the bridge neared completion and the
driveway was not installed, I contacted you and asked you to
please be certain that this driveway entrance was established on
Lot No.1. You said you would get back to me and when you did,
you said that you had no record that this was to be provided and
would look into it further and get back to me. You did not get
back to me and the last time you and I talked, the bridge had
caved in and you were in the process of redoing that construction
and indicated to me you would again check with the county to see
what needs to be done to take care of the driveway entrance. You
did not make any commitment on our subsequent conversations and
the only commitment you or the county made was at our meeting of
December 28, 1984. Now, as you know, the bridge has been
completed, Lot No. 1 has not access and is landlocked. This is
against the agreement which the"county made with my client and
upon which they relied in settling the litigation and accepting a
lesser price than they desired for this property. I would ask
that you please review this situation with Mr. Reeder and Mr.
Shartle and I a~sure they will confirm what I have told you. I
did take notes of our meeting and they are available to you from
my file. Mrs. Velikan has talked with Stanley Shartle and he
specifically recalls the meeting and the agreement. She has
attempted to discuss this with Mr. Reeder and he has referred her
to you and to me and I don't know if he has any recollection of



� Mr. Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
March 22, 1988
Page 3 .

the meeting or not. I think he probably does but he may not be
as clear on the specifics as Mrs. Velikan, Mr. Velikan, Mr.
Shartle and I are.
Also, in reviewing the records in this file, I do not find any
evidence that the county ever made an offer to Mr. and Mrs.
Velikan to purchase temporary or permanent right of way off of
Lot No.2 - the 3.5 acre tract of land. The county did use this
land for temporary right of way, and took .520 acres off of this
land. This property was originally 3.82 acres and after the
county took the .520 acres for right of way, there remained 3.30
acres. Would you please review your records and if there is an
offer and if anything was done as far as formally purchasing this
half acre from my clients, please provide me with copies of those
documents as my file does not contain any such information.

After you've had a chance to review your file, talk to Mr. Reeder
and Mr. Shartle, I would ask that you please get back in touch
with me to try and resolve this matter as quickly as possible.
Very frankly, Mr. and Mrs. Velikan are most upset. They feel
that in the past their family has been very cooperative with the
county and as you were told at our meeting of December 28, 1984,
Mr. Peck gave the county the right of way to widen County Road
600 E off his farm back in the '30's and did not request nor did
he receive one single cent from the county. On this subsequent
taking, my clients have attempted to be most reasonable with you
folks and to assist in this improvement without causing the
county undue delay or expense, however, the county has failed and
refused to honor their specific promises to my clients and have
not provided the driveway access to Lot No. 1 which they were
promised.
Obviously, as long as this matter has been pending, you can well
imagine how anxious my clients are to resolve this troublesome
situation.
Thanks for your help, my file is available to you if that will be
of any assistance.

Kindest regards,

HOWARD & LAWSON

By: John M. Howard, Jr.
JMH/dm
Enclosures
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Frank C. Velikan

•



No .•...•••••.............•...••••••••••
Entered for record this .••...••• ~.. day

of , 19...... at • M.,

in Deed Record Page .

d lor taxation thls .ntere
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WARRANTY
DEED

UJqis 1Jnb~nturr lfitttrSBrtl1. That ..f.M.I,{K ..A.,...P.EC~.,...an ..unma.J::J::i.e.d ..R..Q.ult...mal.e ..•.

-.--- --- -- _ -- - -_ -- .. - - - - - -- ..-- .
of M.ar:ion. County, and State of .I.ndiana _ _ __

CONVEY AND WARRANT to ERANK...c. .... VELlKAN .. and ..V.ERON.I.CA .. .R VELlKiW. H.u.sband .

~!l.g..wJJ.~.!....~.??.~.~~!~!.~~~.~~~~.~.~~~P.<?.J:~.S.I••.. ~.l}.<?:~~!!.~~.~.?~.~ .
of Marion County, in the State of .Indiana .

for the sum of .one ..D.Qlla..r: ..and ..othe.I: .. q.o.ad .. and ..llaluable. ..conaide.I:.ati.on.......... Dollars

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the follcwing REALESTATE, in .H~.u.dhi.<;Js'.~ _.....•.
County, in the State of Indiana, to wit:

Lot Numbered One (1) in Breezy top Manor, a subdivision in Hendricks County,
Indiana, as per plat thereof recorded November 13, 1972 in Plat Book 8
page 45 in the office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any, levied and
assessed after the 1st day of March, 1974, easements and restrictions
of record, and zoning ordinances.

?(>U>IU)~
12/=30/.,4 .

W£!..o.G2lilAlfA)(S')t..

Lo, til
And further states that said zrantcrs do hereby represent a nd state that they are each citizens of the United States of

America and that said eltiaenship has existed continuously • ince prior to April 8, 1940; that they have been domiciled and re-
siding continuously within the United States since pri'lr to April 8, 1940; that they are n-it ;:.cting directly or indirectly in any
capacity whatsoever for any foreirn country or national thereof; t~at there IS no one other than above grantor(s) bo has
(have) had an)' proprietary right. title (.1' interest in the above d escribed real estate. either directly or indirectly. during grantOI'll
ownership, that these representations and statements are made under oath to induce the acceptance of this deed of conveyance.

3Jn lIitnrBB IIqrrrnf,.· The said .. f.~.~._.~., .._~.~CK/.--~m \Unll.q..p::;i,~.Q. ?l:g.lJ;J,t IJl?l:J,.~ .

... - ............•....... -- _._.. _.--_.-- ". ---_ _ _.. _ - -- --.- _ -.- -. -_ _- ---_._.--.- ---- --- -._. -_ __ ~.a.~.~._

ha .. ~ hereunto set...his hand and seal this 3D.th day of

............. DeceJOOer , 19.7.4..... ;f/C-4-.~ (.~'LC;~ £

.................................................................... (SEAL) Fr:ank...A~·..P·e~k·· ··-- ·· (SEAL)

................................................ _ (SEAL) - :_ (SEAL)

State of Indiana 1
IS5:.......... UENORl5;.KS County )

ersonally appeared before me the ..undEl-r-sig.ned ..

a :NQt~.+.y..J?l),p.l.i.~ in and for said County and State .F.r.ank..A_ ..P.eck., an .

'Unm~u:;:ri.e.d .. ;C;l..dul.t..ll}al.e .
• - a a _ w. _. _ •••• __ _ ..

who acknowledged the execution of t~e, annexed Deed 'to be _ .b.is: voluntary

act end deed,' and who, having been duly sworn, swears that the statements therein contained are true.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this 3.Q.th day of

..~.o.~~~iRlJ~1::.~ , 19..7.4... . &..~!.':-:'!::~ rf.~.,:!!..~.~.!.~~0!. (Seal)
Notary Public

Me" :. '/.. ")4. 7,J-y omm,tSlon expires L.:..~ : .
. • I II .

(This instnlment was prepared by ...;J.ohb. JIL •.. Uow.a1:d, . .J~ •..of .. the. fl..rm. of J
N L, STEVENS , HOWARD & Lm'1RY

Danville, Indiana.
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Note: Use of this form constitutes practice of law and is limited to practicing lawyers,
Form No.3

WARRANTY DEED
~(1·1~..:

THIS INDENTU RE WITN ESSET H, That _1:_' R_A_N_K__ '\_,_l_) f_':_C_K_,__ a_n_u_l1_m_a_r_r_i_e_d_d_d_u_l_t_'__

___m:=oa....l..,e"-- ("Grantor")

of Mar ion C' th S f J n <i ian a'sounty, In e tate 0 ----_--:--=--:-:..:...;:, ,CONVEY __

AND WARRANT a., to FRANK C, VELIKAN and VERONICA R. VELIKAN, husband

and wife,

Hendricks Indianaof County, in the State of -- , for the sum

One and-----------------------NO/l()() 1 (Dollars ($ . )0---------) and otherof

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate in
. Hen'dr i c k s_______________ County. in the State of Indiana:

A part of t h e SOUlIl llu Lf ,,1 tit' ~·IIIII,,·,I;1 (.11Iilrl('r of S('('lion 33,
Township 16 No rr h , l-'dl :.' I I.d~'l, III ",!! j"k:; Cr i n n L'v , Ln dia n a , d e >

scribed as follows: J'~qillnillq a t ,;\(·(.,1 po s t. at the southeast
cor n e r 0 f s a i. d s c c t i 0 1\; t h c- 11C (' SOil L!l ~;! d (~q r o e s 54 min u t ('~; 3 3
seconds WesL Cl]OIlO t h.: t;,)(Jlh ]iIH~ of :;dic1 :;('ction 410,37 f c o t;
to the center Li n e of i"ihite J,ick Creek; thence North 28 degrees
31 min u t e s 00 sec 0 n d s I:as t a] 0 n q sa i d "L' n Le r 1 i n e 2. 50 fee t to
the sou the a s teo r n e r 0 f B r " L' Z Y t.o p Mil II (l r, S C' c t ion 0 n e , a S 0 rig i n -
ally staked; thence North 28 degrees 1] minutes 00 seconds East
along said center Li.nr: (al1d long till' .-o u t h o a s t e r n line of said
subdivision) 540.00 feet; thence North 37 degrees 10 minutes 30
seconds East along s a i d center line (,1n<1 a Lo n q the s o u t h o a s t e r n
line of said subdivision) 302.35 fe'l I\) t h o r- a s t line of s a i d
5 e c t ion; the n c C' Sou t lJ (J dC"1 r c: (' s 54 in i Ill! t e s ] 7 ~'L' COil d s We ~;t: a Ion 9
said east line 717.01 [eel Lo Lhe J'"ilil of ~e'1illning; containing
3 , 8 2 a ere s, m0 reo r ] L' S S . Su h i l' C t l (' <1]] 1 (.q ill h i q !1way s, r i q h t s
of way, and Cd 'ie!TI('11 t s.

Subject, howC','pr, to Laxes ano sp,'ci"l dSSPSSrIll'llts, if any, levied
and assesserl 'lft'C'r the 1st d'-lY of "1~jl('h. 1<)8/, ('asel'1~~nts and re-
strictions of 1 <'(.'oro wild ,;Olljll(J urc1ifldll<,'.,,;.

•. , : 1'" .'" t~' ,," !t
, . 'I (,',

"'1 ••



Note: Use of this form conslilules practice of loll' and is hrnitcd 10 practicing lawyers. Form No.3

WARRA TV DEED
94·1~";

THIS INDENTU RE WITN ESS ETH, That __ F_R_A_N_K__ ',_.__ P_I-:_C_K-.:....,_a_n__ u_n_rn_a_r_r_i_e_d__ il_d_u_I.::....::.t__

_ .o>:rniJIiau1I<..-'e""-- ("Grantor")

of Mar ion County. in the State of l_1_H_li_a_n_a •CONVEY~

ANDWARRANT~to FRANK C. VELIKAN Lind Vf-:RONICA R. VELIKAN, husband
and wife,

Hendricksof ----- County. in the State of

One and-- - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - NO/ I (J() Dollars ($ 1. no---- - ---_) and otherof

Tndiana
--------------- , for the sum

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate in
- Bendr .i c k s

------------------ County, in the State of Indiana:

A part of t h o S")ulll lid I r ,,! t [II' ~ )lllllt";1 l.l,l,lrl'C'r or s(,(·t ion 33,
To w n s hip 1 6 NQ I' t [1, Ii, Iii ;,' ,I • - t, II l II'! r- L" k :; ( .() 1111 t, y, I n d j ,~n a , de _
s c rib e d a s f 0 1 1 o W S : I· l: q j II n i n q .-r t t (, o 1 p o s l a t the sou the a s t
cor n e r 0 f sa ids c c t i 0 11; t h (' 11C C' SOil III f;'! d (~q r pes 54 rn j nut" s 3 3
seconds Wesl il]011n t hr- ~;<llllh Li n r. of 'idld ~;f'ction 430.37 feet
tot h e c e n t e r lin e 0 f IV hit e I. i c k C r (' ('k , the nee Nor t h 2 8 d e g r e e s
31 min II t e s 00 sec 0 n d s I;as l LI10 n 'J sa i d ,- L' n l e r 11 n e 2. 50 fee t to
the southeast corner of Br,'ezyt 01' Mill}n!, Section One, as ori']in-
ally staked; thence North 28 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds East
alorig said center Jine (Clne! .:llong tIlt.' :;l)utheasterTi line of said
subdivision) 540.00 feet; thence North 37 degrees 10 minutes 30
seconds East along said centpr line (,llln alonCj the southl:astern
lin e 0 f s aid s u h J i v i si 0 n ) 3 0 2 . 3 5 fe" r t () the (,a :; t 1 i n e 0 f ~;aid
section; thencC' South 0 d("ref's 54 minllt.es ]7 ''''conds I'lest along
said east line 717.01 feel Lo the l'l)illt. of l;eqillning; containing
3 • 8 2 a ere s, m0 reo r J le' S S • S II 1)i >;: C t t C' ,j I J I (,q jl J h i q h way s, rig II t s
of way, ilnd Cd',;emt-nts.

SUbject, howC'''er, to lCiXPs anci sP"Ci,ll dSSl"SSt1l,'nts, if a, 'I, levied
and assesseri 1f'i-rr tLp 1st rl1y of "!;I}I'!I, 1987, C'rtSCI'1Qnts i'lnd re-
strictions of l,'corn Clnd .~OT1j Il(J ul',~i ",\}II'(";.

,.' :, , :,. , \,"',

C.:-
'/ /.',

•-,',
f~ '...~~_...

" ,
'.' .',. f' Il,. I i."

----t h p s a j d F nAN K A. l' f'; C K, a n

IN WITNESS WHEREOF!Gt1l~~ has executed this deed thismIL fl. ,19 82.
day of

N Signature (SEAL) SignatureN
rl

Printed
Printed\0..,

STATE OF INDIANA }ssZ
H COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

I , /~"

_~"_.!.r.I<_..:./---:'-'J:.-:.~·_<~/."",~,~._ (SEAL)
F'HANK A. PECK

III ~ ore me, a otary Public in nd for aid
rl

rl . ~.,\':",\, ' l",rank A. Peck

.~ ".;' 'wh2..~~~nowled~ed the e',ecution ~f the foregoing Warranty Deed, and who, having been dUly Sworn, stated th~
~ -;>' any representattt?,IJs therem contamed are true. 1

o - L) '~~~i:~ess my h<ahd and Notarial Seal this /' " da~ of /)//1 / J,
g. My com~issi~n ezpres Signature _ I. ~. !
..,"',..<{?- <f"·~r.i/~ I Printed .lnhn H. Howard,x Io , .
lXl

a e, personally appeared

HendricksResiding in

This instrument was prepared by .....;;J..;o;..h=n.....;M..;..:..-.;H_o.:....w_a_r_d.....;,_J_r_. ...
, attorney at ta

Return to: Bowar son, 110 S. Washington St., Danville, IN 46122

eCopyright, /977, by Indianapolis Bor Association



REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1, BOX 33
STILESVILLE, IND. 46180

PHONE 317.539·6225

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR FRANK C. VELIKAN
AND VERONICA R. VELIKAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE

A part of that certain 5.63-acre parcel of land convey-
ed by Joseph O. Peck to Max Steve Bailey and Dorothy N.
Bailey, husband and wife, by virtue of a Warranty Deed dated
January 30, 1980, and entered for record February 4, 1980, in
Deed Record 263, page 217, in the Office of the Recorder of
Hendricks County, Indiana, which part is in the South Half of
the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 16 North, Range
1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, and is described as fol-
lows: Commencing at an iron pin at the southwest corner of
said half-quarter section; thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes
33 seconds East along the south line of said half-quarter
section 1411.76 feet to the southeast corner of said 5.63
acres, which southeast corner is South 89 degrees 54 minutes
33 seconds West 1222.00 feet (incorrectly called North 89
degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds West 1225.45 feet in the
aforementioned deed) along said south line from a steel post
at the southeast corner of said half-quarter section; thence
North 3 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West along the east line
of said 5.63-acre parcel 214.92 feet (incorrectly called
211.11 feet in said deed); thence North 5 degrees 54 minutes



41 seconds West along said east line 131.76 feet to a pipe;
thence North a degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds East along said
east line 126.85 feet to a pipe at the point of beginning of
this description: FROM SAID BEGINNING POINT North 13 degrees
10 minutes 39 seconds East along said east line 153.18 feet
to a pipe; thence North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East
along said east line 48.66 feet to a pipe; thence North a
degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East along said east line 264.59
feet; thence South 8 degrees 58 minutes 14 seconds West
245.37 feet to a pipe; thence South 14 degrees 18 minutes 38
seconds West 115.24 feet to the center of a concrete corner
post; thence South 6 degrees 55 minutes 21 seconds West 85.00
feet to the point of beginning; containing 0.16 acres, more
or less. Subject to all rights of way and easements. Bear-
ings herein are oriented to the meridian chosen for descrip-
tion purposes in the aforesaid deed.

Given under my hand and seal this lOth day of March 1983:

ar-tIe, RegisteredLand
3431, State of Indiana
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IHiAL DESCRlpfICN: A part of the South Half of the
Southeast Quarter of section 33: Township 16 North, Hange 1. East, Hendricks
(bunty, lndiana, described as ,ronows: Beginrl.ing at a p'ipe on the south
line of said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East 1676.29
feet fran an iron pin at the southwest corner of said ba1f-quarter section,
'M1ichbeginning point is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West ~57.47
feet fran a steel post at the southeast co~er of said section; thence North
89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East a'Iong said south line 330.00, feet to
the center line of County'Road 600 East; thence North 11 degrees 04 minutes
00 seconds East along said center line 1141.29 feet; thence North 89 degrees
59 minutes 10 seconds West 351.20 feet.; thence South 10 degrees 00 minutes
48 seconds West 1138.01 feet to the point of beginning; containing 8.76 acres I

I re or less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and easarents .
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DEVElOPER: Frank A. Peck

(wi~'ERS: Frank A. Peck - Lots 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13

William E. &Christina E. Heath - LDts 14 and 15

RaymondF. &Katherine A. Peck - LDts 16 and 17

G~z&~
Stanley MOhartle, Registered Land
Surveyor No. 3431,State of Indiana .
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BREEZYTOP MANOR, SECTION TWO
lIaslli~gtou wuwusqip. 1A;tubrirks (lluuutYt lJub.

~~

I, Stanley M. Shartle, a Registered Land Surveyor within the State of
Indiana, do hereby certify that the following descr-iptionand tli acconpa-
nyiQg plat of survey of thf Amended Plat of Breezytop Manor, Section Two,
are true and represent a subdivision of a part of the South rmlf of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 33 I Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks
County, Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at a pipe on th south
line of said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 s~conds East 1676.29
feet fran an iron pin at the southwest corner of said half-quarter section,
which beginning point is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 s conds We t 957.47
feet from a steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence North
89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along said south line 330.00 feet to
the center line of County Road 600 East; thence North 11 degrees 04 minutes
00 seconds East along said center line 1141.29 feet; thence North 89 degrees
59 minutes 10 seconds West 351.20 feet; thence South 10 degrees 00 minutes
48 seconds West 1138.01 feet to the point of beginning; containing 8.76 acres,
more or less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of \vay,and easements.

This survey and plat amends the original plat of Breezytop ~funor,Section
Two, which was recorded May 28, 1975, in Plat &x>k 9, page 36, in the Office
of the Recorde~ of Hendricks County, Indiana. Said subdivision consists of
9 lots numbered consecutively fran 9 to 17, both inclusive. The location and
dimensions of said lots and the location and widths of the road rights of way
are indicated on the accqrnpanyingplat in figures denoting U.S. Survey feet
and decimal fractions thereof.

Given under my hand and seal this 20th day of June 1979:

.~~"( M. S!{~
~'v' \STe- "'1-'P~

~ ~(?) ~~ /-\-: ~ -- o ("',
CI) No. 3431 t1"J\

STATE OF

("1 II\'O'A~1l- "O~.,
!\tD SUR~/

The undersigned, Frank A. Peck, an unmarried adult, as owner of Lots
9 10 11 12 and 13' William E. Heath and Christina E. Heath, husband and
wife, 'as ~wne~s of Lots 14 and 15; and Raymond F. Peck and Katherine A. Peck,
husband and wife, as owners of Lots 16 and 17; they being all of the owners
and proprietors of the land in the original plat of Breezytop Manor, Section
Two, and in this amended plat, and by reason thereof being the only interested
parties, do hereby certify that they have laid out, platted, and subdivided,
and do hereby layout, plat, and subdivide the above-described 8.76 acres into
lots and roads in accordance with the acccxnPanyingplat. They further certify
that the road rights of way shown on said plat which have not been dedicated
heretofore are hereby dedicated to the public, and that the restrictive cov-
enants for the original plat of Breezytop Manor, Section Two, as recorded in
Miscellaneous Record 62, pages 353 and 354, in themoresaid Recorder's Qffice,
shall continue to operate, be in force for, and apply to this amended plat.
Henceforth this subdivision shall be known as THE AMENDED PLAT OF BP.EEZTIDP
MANOR, SECTION TIi\TO.

IN WITNESS WHEFEOF, the said parties have hereunto set their hands and
seals this day of 1979 .

artIe, Registered Land
3431, State of Indiana
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'"The minbnum effective absorption area in

the trench bottom for any private sewage dis-
posal system in this subdivision is.300 square
feet per bedroom. (Authority: Original plat of
Breezy top Manor, Section Two.) Raymond F. PeckFrank A. Peck

12 Katherine A. PeckWilliam E. Beath
U.E.
S.L.

Utility Easement
Setback Line

306.9/
Christina E. Heath

STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:

HENDRICKS CDUNTY)11 O.85A.

I Before me, the undersigned Notary Public within and for said County and
State, personally appeared Frank A. Peck, an unmarried adult; William E. Heath
and Christina E. Heath, husband and wife; and Raymond F. Peck and Katherine A.
Peck, husband and wife, as owners and proprietors of the above-described sub-
division, and acknowledged the execution of the above certificate and accom-
panying plat to be their voluntary act and deed.

300#.60'

Notary Public302.30'
My corrm-c-Ion expires _

..the powers granted by Acts 1955, Ch , 283, as amend~d, and by the
n Control Ordinance adopted by the Board of CorrTIlSSlOnersof the
Hendricks, and as amended by such Board, this plat was approved by
cks County Plan Commission at its meeting held ,1979.

Und
Subdivi~
County G

the Hend

SecretaryPresiden'

This tnsr ~nt prepared by Stanley M. Shartle, Registered Land Surveyor.



with important section line and oth r boundary

1ight sub sequent, to the recording of the plat. For those and other reasons

DE\7EI..OPMEm' PLAN REVISIONS

The topography, proposed ground elevations, required minimumelevations

for yards and residential floors, and minimumarea of septic system absorp- I 00.0] = proposed ground elev.

tion field are taken unchanged fran the original developnem: plan already

approved:

MaxUnum high water elevation 789.0 feet
• Minimumyard elevation adjacent to any residence ..... 790.0 feet
Minimumfloor elevation of any residence 792.0 feet
Minimumeffective absorption area in trench bel an
for any private sewage disposal system,per bedroom .. ,300 square feet

The owners propose to complywith all of 'the provisions and requirements

of said original develo~nt plan e~cepting for the reduction of lot sizes

and for the recannendation under "Drainage" herein.

DRAINAGE:

on the afternoon and night: of June 20, 1979., 1.50 inches of rain fell on

this subdivision. The undersigned inspected the premises the following morn-

ing and found no ~~ter standing, though ponds were seen in fields elsewhere.

That condition resulted primarily from the moderate permeability of the Fox

series soils which prevail in the subdivision. Those soils, overlying sand

and gravel as they do, are naturally well drained and produce less stonn

water runoff than do manyother soils. The subdivision is presently planted

to soybeans but, despite this, it needs no open ditches to prevent flooding

frem rain which fa] Is on it. Owner- Frank A. Peck states that he has knOMl..

this land for 44 years and that during that time he has not seen a pondlng

problem on any of the lots in the amendedplat. After development of the lots

and the establisl1rrent of turf the drainage conditions should be as good or
• •Therefore, it is recoomendedthat the open ditchesbetter than they are now.

proposed by the original development plan be elbninated excepting for the

h I th west side of County Road600 Eastrequirement that the open ditc a ong e

G' ell under my hand and seal_~June~-.:22::J.!...::1:;:.!n~9~--::......._

be reshaped.
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REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R.I. BOX33
STILESVILLE. IND.46180

PHONE 317.539·6225

lEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR MR. FRANK A. PECK

To Frank C. Velikan and Veronica R. Velikan, husband and wife:

A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,
Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described
as follows: Beginning on the south line of said section North 89 de-
grees 54 minutes 33 seconds East 1411.76 feet from an iron pin at the
southwest corner of said half-quarter section, which beginning point
is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 1222.00 feet from a
steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence North 3 de-
grees 01 minute 41 seconds West 214.92 feet; thence North 5 degrees 54
minutes 41 seconds West 131.76 feet; thence North 0 degrees 42 minutes
39 seconds East 126.85 feet; thence North 13 degrees 10 minutes 39
seconds East 153.18 feet; thence North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 sec-
onds East 48.66 feet; thence North 0 degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East
474.86 feet to an old fence; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 10
seconds East 408.67 feet along said fence to the northwest corner of
the Amended Plat of Breezytop Manor, Section Two; thence South 10 de-
grees 00 minutes 48 seconds West along the west line of said amended
subdivision 1138.01 feet to a pipe on the south line of said section;
thence South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West along said south line
264.53 feet to the point of beginning; containing 8.92 acres, rroreor
less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and easements.

Given under my hand and seal this 18th day of June 1979:

tle, Registered land
3431, State of Indiana

.~



·.. being 25.00 feet wide and described as follows: Beginning

Access easement appurtenant to the above-described 8.92 acres:

at the southwest corner of the aforesaid 8.92 acres; thence North 3
degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West along the west line of said 8.92-
acre' parcel 214.92 feet; thence North 5 degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds
West along said west line 131.76 feet; thence North 0 degrees 42 min-
utes 39 seconds East along said west line 126.85 feet; thence North
13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East along said west line 153.18 feet;
thence South 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds West 34.55 feet; thence
South 13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds West 132.06 feet; thence South
o degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds West 131.03 feet; thence 5 degrees 54
minutes 41 seconds East 132.58 feet; thence South 3 degrees 01 minute
41 seconds East 213.00 feet to the south line of said section; thence
North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along said south line 25.03
feet to the point of beginning; containing 0.35 acres, more or less.
Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and other easements.

Given under my hand and seal this 18th day of June 1979:

.~
tIe, Registered Land

3431, State of Indiana
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Sheet 1 of' 2
BE: i-~. Frank A. Peck

Legal Description of Real Estate

A par't of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,

Township 16 North, P>E-TJo-e1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described as

follows: Eeg:ir!ning at an iron p:in at the southwest corner of said half-

quarter section; tr..ence No!'th 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along
a-point

the south line of' said section 1361.63 feet to taG soute,test eOFRe]? of a

JOSG!3h o. Fee~EC:..~ I::.:::%E'e B. PeelE, h1:lsbana and \life, by vi3:'tue sf a doooi

:roeoFdod jJl ~ ;geQ63?G2'IQ 5 P&§@ 366, in tA~ Gfnge 6f the RosoFEle]? of

Heffi:rielES County, Tr.:Eiie:rE:, Hhieh 80Ffle]? is South 89 degrees 54 minutes

33 seconds Hest :l272.13 fe~t (Horta 89 degrees 58 Fninmes 21 oeeoRds

:'1est 1276. '19 feet e:eee!'Elir~ to said dood) along the south l:ine of said

sectio~ ~0~ 2 ste9l ;cst 2t the southeast corner of said section; thence

north 15 degr-ees 53 IT.!1utes 44 seconds \'lest aloflg tae '.leot liHe of said

,.63 aepo p3:P8e1 4.06 :eet to an iron pin; thence cont:inuing North 15

degrees 53 Di~~es il4 secc~ds West 758.20 feet; thence North 6 degrees

54 minutes 59 seconds -r..Test along too wost line of said 5.63 as]?o ~8=l?eel
391.88 an old fence;
398.1~ feet to t:..'!O I101Sh lii..~of tfte ~Etfttor's mid:, thence North 89 de-

23 49 fence 1092.70
grees -43- minutes "3& seconds v!est along said north liHe 1091.90 feet to

The foregoing property is subject to all recorded and unrecorded contracts,
easements, right-of-ways, alleys, roads, streets, and highways which may affect same
by specific limitations or reservations not herein described.

Revised June 22, 1979, to fit fence
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HE: Mr. Frank A. Peck

legal Description of Real Estate

the west line of' said half'-quarter section; thence South 0 degrees 39

minutes 24 secopiffiWest along said west line 1135.88 feet to the point
31.25

of beginrliI'.g; containing 31. 33 acres, more or less.

Also, a par-t of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter

of Section 33, T01'1T'...5hip 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana,

described as f'ol.Lows: Commencingat the southeast corner of said quarter-

quarter section 2":.0. T'U.'1..Y1ing thence North 36 rods and 15 links; thence

South 53 degr-ees I'[est 22 rods; thence South 8 1/2 degrees West 23 rods

and 22 lir~~ to the south line of said quarter-quarter section; thence

East on seid south line 21 1/2 rods to the place of beginning, contain-

L~ 3 acres s~d 9~ rods, ITDreor less.

34.84
Con~a.i!:.ingL"1 all 311.92 acres, more or less, subj ect to all legal

htghways, rights of way, and easements.

The foregoing property is subject to all recorded and unrecorded contracts,
easements, right-of-ways, alleys, roads, streets, .and highways which may affect same
by specific limitations or reservations not herein described.

Stanley M. Sh tie, Registered Professional
Civil Enginee· No. 6208. State of Indiana

Revised June 22, 1979, to fit fence
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REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1, BOX 33
STILESVILLE. IND.46180

PHONE 317-539-6225

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS FOR MR. FRANK A. PECK

Real estate sold on contract:
A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,

Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described
as follows: Beginning at an iron pin at the southwest corner of said
half-quarter section; thence North 89 degrees 46 minutes 13 seconds
East along the south line of said section 1361.63 feet; thence North
16 degrees 02 minutes 04 seconds West 762.26 feet; thence North 7 de-
grees 03 minutes 19 seconds West 391.88 feet to an old fence; thence
North 89 degrees 32 minutes 09 seconds West along said fence 1092.70
feet to the west line of said half-quarter section; thence South 0
degrees 31 minutes 04 seconds West along said west line 1135.88 feet
to the point of beginning; containing 31. 25 acres, more or less.

Also, a part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
of Section 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County,
Indiana, described as follows: Cormnencing at the southeast corner of
said quarter-quarter section and running thence North 36 rods and 15
links; thence South 53 degrees West 22 rods; thence South 8 1/2 degrees
West 23 rods and 22 links to the south line'of said quarter-quarter
section; thence East on said south line 21 1/2 rods to the place of
beginning, containing 3 acres and 94 rods, more or less.

Containing in all 34.84 acres, more or less, subject to all legal
highways, rights of way, and easements.
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To Joseph O. Peck and Laura B. Peck, husband and wife:
A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,

Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described
as follows: Beginning on the south line of said section North 89 de-
grees 46 minutes 13 seconds East 1361.63 feet from an iron pin at the
southwest corner of said half-quarter section; thence North 16 degrees
02 minutes 04 seconds West 762.26 feet; thence North 7 degrees 03 min-
utes 19 seconds West 391.88 feet to an old fence; thence North 90 de-
grees 00 minutes 00 seconds East along said fence 359.83 feet; thence
South 0 degrees 06 minutes 41 seconds East 474.86 feet; thence South
59 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds West 48.66 feet; thence South 13 de-
grees 02 minutes 19 seconds West 153.18 feet; thence South 0 degrees
34 minutes 19 seconds West 126.85 feet; thence South 6 degrees 03 min-
utes 01 second East 131.76 feet; thence South 3 degrees 10 minutes 01
second East 214.92 feet to the south line of said section; thence
South 89 degrees 46 minutes 13 seconds West along said south line 50.13
feet to the point of beginning; containing 5.55 acres, more or less.
Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and easements. Line "A"
of the Hendricks County survey for a proposed bridge over White Lick
Creek has an assumed bearing of North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
East and all bearings appearing in this description are based thereon.

To Frank C. Velikan and Veronica R. Velikan, husband and wife:
A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,

Township 16 North; Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described
as follows: Beginning on the south line of said section North 89 de-
gree 46 minutes 13 seconds East 1411.76 feet from an iron pin at the
southwest corner of said half-quarter section; thence North 89 degrees
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46 minutes 13 seconds East along said south line 264.53 feet to a
pipe at the southwest corner of the Amended Plat of Breezy top Manor,
Section Two; thence North 9 degrees 52 minutes 28 seconds East along
the west line of said amended plat 1138.01 feet to an old fence;
thence South 89 degrees 52 minutes 30 seconds West along said fence
408.67 feet; thence South 0 degrees 06 minutes 41 seconds East 474.86
feet; thence South 59 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds West 48.66 feet;
thence South 13 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds West 153.18 feet; thence
South 0 degrees 34 minutes 19 seconds West 126.85 feet; thence South
6 degrees 03 minutes 01 second East 131.76 feet; thence South 3 de-
grees 10 minutes 01 second East 214.92 feet to the point of beginning;
containing 8.92 acres, more or less. Subject to all legal highways,
rights of way, and easements. Line "A" of the Hendricks County survey
for a proposed bridge over White Lick Creek has an assumed bearing of
North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East and all bearings appearing
in this description are based thereon.

Given under my hand and seal this 6th day of June 1979:



November 5, 1981

~~n~1f_~~~R5Ej",...-- - ....-.1' ~
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1, BOX 33
STILESVILLE, IND. 46180

PHONE 317-539-6225

Mr. John M. Howard, Jr.
Howard & Lawson
110 South Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122
Dear John:

Thank you for glvlng me the chance to check the com-
pleted deeds executed between you, Mr. Frank Peck, the
Heaths, the Velikans, and the Raymond Pecks. I went over
everything carefully and find it all done as we discussed
it in your office, and it is a fine job. I do wonder, in
retrospect, why we chose to use the new boundary descrip-
tion of the amended plat in Deed No. 1 instead of the old
boundary description that is in the original plat. If we
had done it the other way around the deed would have been
consistent with the way the deeds were drawn for the lot
transfers. Anyway, I'm sure we had our reasons and I can't
see that it makes any difference.

This has been a difficult case from the beginning and
it is a real pleasure to know that it has reached this ad-
vanced stage in the settlement of the problems.

If I can be of further service in. this or in any othersurvey, please give a call.

Sincerely,



JOliN M. 1I0WARIJ. JIL

OA VII) E. LA \\ISON
TELEPHONE 745·6471

AREA CODE 317

LAW OFFIC~;S

HOW ARD & LAWSON
lID S. WASHINGTON STREET

DANVILLE, INDIANA 46122

SETII IJ. I.EWIS

October 30,1981

Mr. Frank A. Peck
1306 North Concord
Indiana~v:is, IN 46222

Dear Frank:

I enclose with this letter the original file-marked deeds which
I recorded pursuant to your instructions. The purpose of re-
cording these deeds was to change all of the ownership of lots
so that they would coincide with the amended plat of Breezy top
Manor Subdivision, Section Two, as amended. Also, these deeds
are designed to re-establish the eastern-most boundary line of
the Frank and Ruth Velikan property by moving it to the east as
a result of the shortening of the lots in the subdivision. I
have numbered each deed and will give you a short explanation
of each deed so that you will have this available if you ever
have any questions in the future.

Deed No.1: This is a Quitclaim Deed which was executed by you,
Mr. and Mrs. Heath and Mr. and Mrs. Raymond Peck to me conveying
the entire 8.76 acres which comprised Section Two to me as Trus-
tee to reconvey. The purpose of this deed was to be certain that
every single bit of the ground which was in Section Two was trans-
ferred over to me so that I could then, as Trustee, reconvey the
lots in Section Two by the new description back to you, the
Heath's and the Raymond Peck's.

Deed No.2: You own Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 of Section Two.
With this deed you conveyed all of these lots to me as Trustee to
reconvey back to you by the amended description of this subdivi-
sion.

Deed No.3: With this deed, as Trustee to reconvey, I reconveyed
to you individually the new Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13. These lots,
as shown in the amended plat, are now owned by you solely. I have
no interest in them as Trustee or in any other fashion.

Deed No.4: By this deed, Mr. and Mrs. Heath conveyed to me, as
Trustee to reconvey, Lots 14 and 15 in Section Two.



--------------------------------------~-~

Mr. Frank A. Peck
Page 2
October 30, 1981

Deed No.5: With this deed, I reconveyed to Mr. and Mrs. Heath
Lots 14 and 15 as described in the amended plat. I have no
further interest in these lots and they are owned solely by Mr.
and Mrs. Heath.

Deed No.6: Mr.
16 and 17 to me,

and Mrs. Raymond Peck conveyed their old Lots
as Trustee to reconvey.

Deed No.7: With this deed, I reconveyed to Mr. and Mrs. Raymond
Peck Lots 16 and 17 as described in the amended plat. I have no
interest as Trustee or in any other respect in these lots now.

Deed No.8:
property to
6.94 acres.

With this deed, Mr. and Mrs. Velikan conveyed their
me, as Trustee to reconvey, which property contained

Deed No.9: With this deed, I reconveyed the Velikan property
to them, however, because of the amendment of the subdivision
and the shortening of the lots, this had the effect of extending
the eastern boundary of the Velikan homeplace farther to the east
and I reconveyed to them 8.92 acres which consisted of the back
of the old lots in the original subdivision.

With the execution, delivery and recording of all of these deeds,
I believe all of the boundaries have been clarified and the ef-
fect is that the original owners of the lots in Section Two are
still the owners of those exact same lots, however, the lots are
smaller as a result of the replatting of the subdivision. Also,
as a result of these deeds, Mr. and Mrs. Velikan now own the
same property plus a little bit more on the east side which was
left over from the subdivision after those descriptions were
amended and those lots were shortened.

That now takes care of all of the pending matters relative to
your subdivision except for the question on the bond which I
will hope to have resolved yet this week.

I am sending a copy of these deeds and this letter to your en-
gineer, Mr. Stan~ey Shartle, so that he will have the same in-
formation available that I have provided you. I'm also asking
that Stanley again recheck our work to be certain that everything
is straight.



Mr. Frank A. Peck
Page 3
October 30, 1981

I thank you for your patience and appreciate your friendship.

Kindest regards,

JMH/dm

Enclosures

cc: ~anley Shartle -

HOWARD & LAWSON

By: John M. Howard, Jr.

Stanley, as a favor, please recheck
these deeds with my letter to be
certain that I handled this as you
anticipated.

JMH,jr.
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QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That FRANK A. PECK, an

unmarried adult male of Marion County; WILLIAM E. HEATH and

CHRISTINA E. HEATH, husband and wife of Marshall County; and,

RAYMOND F. PECK and KATHERINE A. PECK, husband and wife of

Marion County, ("Grantors") in the State of Indiana,

QUITCLAIM to JOHN M. HOWARD, JR., as Trustee to Reconvey, of

Hendricks County in the State of Indiana, for the sum of

ONE and No/IOO Dollars ($1.00) and other valuable consideration,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following

estate in Indiana:Hendricks County,
\

A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks

!J .,.County, Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at a
,pipe on the south line of said section North 89 degrees
~ .~54 minutes 33 seconds East 1676~29 feet from an iron
~~ ;~pin at the southwest corner of said half-quarter section,

J~hich beginning point is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33
,~seconds West 957.47 feet from a steel post at the south-
~:east corner of said section; thence North 89 degrees 54
~lminutes 33 seconds tast along said south line 330.00
~~feet to the center line of County Road 600 East; thence
North 11 degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds East along said
center line 1141.29 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59
minutes 10 seconds West 351.20 feet; thence South 10
degrees 00 minutes 48 seconds West 1138.01 feet to the
point of beginning; containing 8.76 acres, more or less.
Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and ease-
ments.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if
any, levied and assessed against the subject property.

Grantors make this conveyance to the Grantee, as Trustee
to Reconvey, for the sale purpose of causing the Grantee
to reconvey said real estate by lot number in accordance
with the amended plat of Breezy top Manor, Section Two,
a subdivision in Washington Township, Hendricks County,
Indiana, and upon the completion of said reconveyances
by the Trustee, this Trust shall terminate and the Trus-
tee shall be discharged from any further duties or re-
sponsibilities whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have executed this

deed, this /O~ day of September, 1981.

Signature
Printed FRANK-A. PECK

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS
SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared FRANK A. PECK, who acknowledged the execution
of the foregoing Quitclaim Deed, and who, having been duly sworn,
stated that any representations therein contained are true.



Residing in Hendricks County, Indiana

., 101BOOI~PAQE' .
Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this /Oflc day of

September, 1981.

Signature
Printed

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

Printed WILLIAM E. HEATH Printed CHRISTINA E. HEATH

STATE OF INDIANA
SS:

COUNTY OF MARSHALL

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said Countv and State,
personally appeared WILLIAM E. HEATH and CHRISTINA E. ~ATH, who ac-
knowledged the execution of the foregoing Quitclaim Deed, and who,
having been duly sworn, stated that any representations there~fr""'~',;
contained are true.

.:..... .

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this /~I day of
September, 1981.

Signature '-j!::~<,~,.,. I /;/ Lk('(J~.t I

Printed /i'/';Y>l- fL) £-1.-'.'-;/ ,e-('/
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Residing in Marshall County, Indiana

'f4aSignat urf f7. :: ' .c <.-:.------
t t.l

Printed RAYMOND F. PECK,

Signature

Printed KATHERINE A. PECK

STATE OF INDIANA
SS:

COUNTY OF MARION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared RAYMOND F. PECK and KATHERINE A. PECK, who ac-
knowledged the execution of the foregoing Quitclaim Deed, and who,
having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein
contained are true.

,", .,' ".

',,"""",.Wi'U\ ~ssm y han d
~~~~~t~mber~1981.C) { . \ .~,~. ",.~::

26th day 0 f

Signature Qu!'cc,t -;f":' ~
II 7

Pri nted II J ~ h K~' d
Count/;~~§l':lfb~~-U>ahbfi

,"t1¥.'~corrlmissionExpires: January 15, 1985

and Notarial Seal this

'/".
". ,
l ..

~ "

.1'·.

Residing in Marion County, Indiana

This instrument was prepared by John M.
of the law firm of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110
Danville, IN 46122

Howard, Jr., Attorney at
South Washington Street,

Law,

-2-



Note: Use of this form constitutes practice of law and is limited to practicing lawyers.
Form No.3

WARRANTY DEED
61:~h

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That FRANK C. VELIKAN and
=a:::.:n~d:---.:.w:..:i:.::f:..:e=-- ("Grantor")

VERONICA R. VELIKAN, husband

of _~H~e,..n,;.;d",r:..l=.·"'c.<.>k""s'--County, in the State of __ ...:I~n~d=i.::::a:.:..:n:..=a~ ,CONVEY __

AND WARRANT __ to John M. Howard, Jr., as Trustee to reconvey

Hendricks Indianaof County, in the State of , for the sum

One and No/100----------- D II ($-=:::........::..:.:.:=-..::::::!...-=-=--=-------------- 0 ars 1.00of ) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real estate in

___ H_e_n_d_r_l_'c_k_s County, in the State of Indiana:

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 16 North, Range
1 East in Washington Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, more particularly
described as follows, to-wit:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of said quarter section; thence
North 89 degrees 58 miTlub~s 21 second West (assumed bearing) on and
along the South line of said Quarter Section 1000.23 feet to the beginning
point of this description, said point being the Southwest corner of
"Breezy top Manor, Section Two" as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 36
in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana, thence
continue North 89 degrees 58 minutes 21 seconds West on and along the
last described course 225.22 feet; thence North 03 degrees 01 minutes
41 seconds West 211.11 feet; thence North 05 degrees 54 minutes 41
seconds West 131.76 feet; thence North 00 degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds
East 126.85 feet; thence North 13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East
153.18 feet; thence North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East 48.66
feet; thence North 00 degrees 01 minutes 39 seconds East 482.83 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 17 minutes 34 seconds East 292.99 feet to the
Northwest corner of said "Breezy top Manor, Section Two"; thence South 06
degrees 11 minutes 27 seconds West on and along the West line of said
"Breezy top Manor, Section Two" 1128.44 feet to the beginning point,
containing 6.94 acres, more or less and subject to all legal highways,
rights-of-way and easements of record.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any, levied
and assessed against the subject property, easements, mortgages, re-
strictions of record and zoning ordinances.

Grantors make this conveyance to said trustee for the sole purpose of
causing said trustee to reconvey said real estate to Grantors herein in
order to modify the legal description of this property, and upon the completion
of said reconveyance by the trustee, this trust shall be discharged and
terminated.

26 ?JIN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this deed this .:...- _

5C0'J"7(Q?1 dC01 19 81
day of

Signature ' :'-'.'- .-:"'- ./
'(SEAL) Signature>, ./."-

Printed FRANK C VEI.TKAN Printed VERONICA

STATE OF INDIANA }ss
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS .;z 70

,;:1;,

(
~ / :/ '>.~ (SEAL)

R. VELIKAN
I li r , J\ f,

/LJ ',S?
708

[';. S/fon: me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared
l,". ... 1/_:5" Frank c'(',velikan and Veronica R. Velikan ;"....~I,:t',:l. ,:".",

? ,-',who acknowled~,d the eX,ecution ,of the foregoing Warranty Deed, and who, having been duly sworn, stated that
'. : : -any representatlofs therein contained are true.

:, ll: J,:: Witness~Y'handandNotarialsealthis ~;2-__h_?7 dayof ;5l::.---vrrsonl3~19~.
, .. - , C ;/

/'~My commission expires Signature J..lo-- }.//L J-/ V 1- :[jf,{ ~(A.-V
'" / 1,( 1,c;;r?}5 DONrT A M IjTT"1'E~I~~ll Printed .....:-..::..-.:':...:.::l~~-:.._, Notary Public

_--'-t"""l'-"L~/""v=-.t(,t-"t"-~4.t.l'-'~~'-=y::-.._County, Indiana.Residing in

This instrument was prepared by _---:J:...o::.::..:h::.:n~M.:.:.:--.:H:.:.o::.w.:.:..::a:.:.r:.:.d:..",~J::.r~._ , attorney at law.

Return to:

eCopyright. 1977. by Indianapolis Bar Association,



)} Form No.1

Use of th i« [orm constiiule« practice of law and is limited to practic inq lnu-uern.

QUITCLAIM DEED
6137

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That JOHN M. HOWARD, JR., as Trustee to

---:.R::::e:..::c:..::o::.:nc:..v.:...e=..Ly________(HGran tor") of Hendr icks County in the State of _I_n_d_i_a_n_a__ ....

QU ITCLAI M (S) to _..::.F..::.RA.:..-.N_K--=.C_._V_E_L_lKA_N_a_n_d_V_E_R_O_N_I_C_A_R--:.._V_E.=L_I_KA_N..:.,-.:..:.h.::..u.:..sb:.:..a.:..n...:.d.:...-a:.:.:n..:...d:.....-w_i_f_e:.....-_

of Hendricks County in the State of Indiana , for the sum of

One and NO/100------------------------ Dollars ($ 1.00 ) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real

estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:

lJ.~
en

~

>-.....:z:
::J
0
U
CI'l~
~
0::

-(

1
~......' :x:

) 0::
0......
(5
:::J

~,
o<t:

-::;
::-
:.

A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33,
Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, de-
scribed as follows: Beginning on the south line of said section
North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East 1411.76 feet from an
iron pin at the southwest corner of said half-quarter section, which
beginning point is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 1222.00
feet from a steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence
North 3 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West 214.92 feet; thence North
5 degrees 54 minutes 41 seconds West 131.76 feet; thence North 0
degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds East 126.85 feet; t~ence North 13
degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East 153.18 feet; thence North 59
degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East 48.66 feet; thence North 0
degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East 474.86 feet to an old fence;
thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 10 seconds East 408.67 feet along
said fence to the northwest corner of the Amended Plat of Breezy top
Manor, Section Two; thence South 10 degrees 00 minutes 48 seconds
West along the west line of said amended subdivision 1138.01 feet
to a pipe on the south line of said section; thence South 89 degrees
54 minutt~ 33 seconds West along said south line 264.53 feet to the
point of beginning; containing 8.92 acres, more or less. Subject
to all legal highways, rights of way and easements.
Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any, levied and
assessed against the subject property, easements, mortgages, restrictions
of record and zoning ordinances.
This conveyance terminates the trust created in Grantor by the terms of a
certain Quitclaim Deed of even date herewith. Grantor warrants title to
the above described real estate only as to Grantor's acts as said Trustee
and not otherwise.

Signature
. ;

Printed ') 70v , III I . ,

Signature

Printed .\

IP·~.·"i
109

Signature _

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Grantor

Q<SP/(Jrnl3oY1... 19~

Printed

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

INDIANA
SS

HENDRICKS

~~fore me. a Notary Public in and for said County and State. personally appeared

'.~ \ ":' r
:,..·..~JoJin(M. Howard, Jr.

~.~ \ .," -:
~r~): ~~itiiaim Deed. ~~ who. having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true.

- f·· '. . (; . Th 0
:'"U W-tiness my h'and and Notarial Seal this -.flJi.. day of 6/.l7'([Ynf::J ~9 ~

: • 0.

J! l/~J'7 t' "/Signatu re __ L-'Jl.:o-=..' t--~)(:'c.-L.u: ..L6L...--L4c-':~\("-JtJ,('_!..[,j,:,.;{~..1~~='-(:.:·-/_· _
....- • 1

. who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing

: "
.My commission expiresr , '" I'
I.' o n!~J'---.: s: ;"'J~~ '-:>
//

Printed . Notary Public

Residing in ___ ~H~e~n~d=_r~i.:::c~k:.::s~ County. Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by
John M. Howard, Jr.___________ -.:.- • attorney at law.



Form No. I

Use vf this fa rill cOllstillltes practice vf tau- and is limited 10 practicinq lawyers.

QUITCLAIM DEED
61~jO

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That FRANK A. PECK, an unmarried adult
male ("Grantor") of _M_a_r_i_o_n__ County in the State of _I_n_d_i_a_n_a_-.

QU ITC LA IM (S) to _J O_H_N M_._H O.:.:.W_A_R.:..::D--"c--J-=--R_....:.-,_T_R..:...U..:...S..:...T:::...:=.E.:::ET:....:OR:..:.E=-=-C.:::O.:.:.N:....:V..:::E:....:Y~,_

of Hendricks County in the State of Indiana , for the sum of

ONE and ---------------NOjlOO Dollars ($ 1.00
) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real

estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:

Lots Numbered Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11), Twe+ve (12)
and Thirteen (13) in Breezy top Manor, Section Two, a sub-
division in Washington Township, Hendricks County, Indiana,
as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 36, on
May 28, 1975, in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks
County.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any,
levied and assessed against the subject property.

Grantor makes this conveyance to said Trustee for the sole
purpose of causing the Trustee to reconvey said real estate
to Grantor herein in accordance with the amended plat of
Breezy top Manor, Section Two, and upon the completion of
said reconveyance by the Trustee, this trust shall terminate
and the Trustee shall be discharged.

""!;I ~:'!"tcrEJ fer laxatio'l tius
k; ci., .l..r ((. I~,(

L lJlt~Ltl)L:, I .1\ .1 p~{'r!f1t
l. ,..J ~]

la,57
/P-Z.:.

1 (I ~'I..:;. __ .. J ?o ,
I ~ .. j

Co

,\UOITOR Hf N.DRICKS COUNTY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this deed, this

S' 6P/0>-?-7 r3 ((>L
day of

19~

Signature Signature

Printed FRANK A. PECKPrinted

Signature _ Signature _

Printed Printed

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS SS

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared

~~ F_r_a_n_k__ A_._P_e........:..c_k .who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
r -,~\" ...... ':~.' (.'.

: '- ,'Q~itclaim Deed.-ano who. having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true,
, ) :' "-. .. . \ ':-;'
": . -:-~. Witness my han~ and Notarial Seal this as: day of Arz;-rn..L(A.) 19 ~

. '.:) ',~: ~ ., '/U • I, /. ~ <;.. <'/.f",( / /
;... '. My.c9..f!1.mission expires Signature LL~,~.<./ 4 :{)1t'7'/~
. f~,i . .~NNA McGUTRE..' /;. ..Ail.....:) Printed ..Notary Public

I t 7, \

Residing in dc7! ?ir / <~<kS County. Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by __ -,J~o:.!h.!..n~...:.M~•......!H.!..olL!w!..!a~r-"d!....L..--"J!...r~. ..attorney at law.



Form No, 1
u"e of this form constitutes practice of 1,,1<' and is limited to practicinq lau-uers.

QUITCLAIM DEED
6~31

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That JOHN M. HOWARD, JR., AS TRUSTEE

_T_O_R_E_C_O_N_V_E_Y_, ("Grantor")of Hendricks County in the State of Indiana

QUITCLAIM (S) to __ F_R__AN_K_A_._P_E__CK~,_a_n_u_n_m_a_r_r_l_'_e_d~a_d_u-=l_t_m::..:...::a~l=--e:....!....,_

of _M_a_r_i_o_n__ County in the State of __ I_n_d_l_'_an_a~ for the sum of

ONE and -------------------NO/100Dollars ($1. 00 )and other

valuable consideration,the receipt of which ishereby acknowledged, the following described real

estatein Hendricks County, Indiana:

Lots Numbered Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11), Twelve (12)
and Thirteen (13) in Breezy top Manor, Section Two, Amended,
as shown by the amended plat of Breezy top Manor, Section Two,
a subdivision in Washington Township, Hendricks County,
Indiana, as per the amended plat of Breezy top Manor, Section
Two, recorded in Plat Book 10, page 87, on May 27, 1980, in
the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any,
levied and assessed against the subject property, easements,
mortgages, restrictions of record and zoning ordinances.

This conveyance termlLates the trust created in Grantor by
the terms of a certain Quitclaim Deed of even date herewith.
Grantor warrants title to the above-described real estate
only as to Grantor's acts as said Trustee, and not otherwise .

this & fo fJJ day of

.l !'

~....... . ~-.. .... (.1.(( ..

,'0. -
• ~! 1: 4' l~~ •• :1 ; ... ,I)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor

S'6X/T (JYYI13 c:D'L- 9-=-_-"--=-_-----'=---=_=---c.--'-"'-_~, 1 -.8.l-

Signature _

Printed Printed M. HOWARD, JR. AS
USTEE TO RECONVEY

Signature _ Signature _

Printed Printed

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS SS

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared

__ J_o~h-n_-M-.--H-o-w-a_r_d.......:.,-J-r-.-,-,--- ,who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
·

.'~·Qui~~;ai~Ded~,:~~d who, having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true,

.'.':'r.; ;Il.jit~~s~my. ~an'~-and Notarial Seal this lit '{f.day of A/uti. I" ,{( I ! 19 ~
: J. ') .'.~/ ' , • • : ( ..

; tI ... ~ , ~.,,' " .

~.', :,~.". My..commission expires

'\ ', :~';'~~,:.,.','r/"j'? t{~ .
" .. " .. -=. jUt?

· I " '.

Signature _-..:./_. -[.-,.-,,_,._,__ ' :-/-4; (_(_!....:d"=/·~C."-(."-57'(:.;:/.::i.:...:(..:·_'-- _

Printed - , Notary Public

Residing in ____ o.:H""'e-'nc:...:;;d:..::ro..=i-=co.:;k..::-=osCounty, Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by ______ --'J"-'=o'-'h~n:.:.....-'M"-'-.--'H"-"'o'_'w"_"'a_"'r_'d::...L,__'J~r_'.'__.attorney at law,



LI Form No.1
U.•e of this [orm constitutes practice of law and is limited to practicing lawyers.

QUITCLAIM DEED
6132

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That
WILLIAM E. HEATH and CHRISTINA E. HEATH,

husband and wife, ("Grantor") of Marshall County in the State of Indiana

QUITCLAIM(S)to JOHN M. HOWARD, JR., TRUSTEE TO RECONVEY,

of Hendricks County in the State of Indiana , for the sum of

ONE and-------------------NO/100 Dollars ($ 1.00 ) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real

estate in Hendr icks County, Indiana:

Lots Numbered Fourteen (14) and Fifteen (15) in Breezy top Manor,
Section Two, a subdivision in Washington Township, Hendricks
County, Indiana, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9,
Page 36, on May 28, 1975, in the Office of the Recorder of
Hendricks County.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any, levied
and assessed against the subject property.

Grantors make this conveyance to said Trustee for the sole purpose
of causing the Trustee to reconvey said real estate to Grantors
herein in accordance with the amended plat of Breezy top Manor,
Section Two, and upon the completion of said reconveyance by the
Trustee, this trust shall terminate and the Trustee shall be dis-
charged.

Ef\!', ;"iif'r)
I '

rJ.7{.)

r ()Rl'
'! 1/

I/L.!>/
, -!.pY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this deed, this _--L/----J-I _ day of

_-.=:.J;1«~I.;:'JC:~. .: ~, 19 ~
-= / \')

Signature 'I.; 11' C-<,;,....,y.. i ~.~<v:tf
WILLIAM E, HEATH

Signature

Printed Printed CHRISTINA E. HEATH

Signature _ Signature

Printed Printed

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF MARSHALL SS

Beforeme.a NotaryPublicinandforsaidCountyandState.personallyappeared
William E. HeatIi.'·.'':

.,' I,

and Christina E. Heath, husband andwi~~hoacknowledgedtheexecutionof·th/ioregoing,"
".' • F •

'\ '

QuitclaimDeed,andwho,havingbeendulysworn,statedthatanyrepresentationsthereincontainedaretrue.":.

Witnessmy handandNotarialSealthis....Ld... ~ of .,-.,it f_ ( 19~ ,':"
.J

My commissionexpires Signaturec: i ~'c' £...... t{ ,11t{ t(Fl

, /
" ; .. :

1,1. I': j'

Printed('I- /t-'( .')- !( ·r"L. (t.eA'
Residingin IIr/ I) '::,I//f /.f

J i

,NotaryPublic

County,Indiana.

Thisinstrumentwas preparedby John M. Howard, Jr.________ -=-~ _ ____':........ . attorneyatlaw.



Form No.1

-- - 1

Use of th is form ("Olls/illlle., praclice of lau: ami is limited to practicing uuruers.

QUITCLAIM DEED
6133

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That JOHN M. HOWARD, JR., AS TRUSTEE

TO RECONVEY, ("Grantor")of Hendricks County in the State of Indiana

QUITCLAIM (S)to WILLIAM E. HEATH and CHRISTINA E. HEATH, husband and

wife of Marshall County in the State of Indiana, for the sum of

ONE and-------------------NO/100 Dollars ($ 1.00 )and other

valuable consideration,the receiptof which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real

estatein Hendr icks County, Indiana:

Lots Numbered Fourteen (14) and Fifteen (15) in Breezy top
Manor, Section Two, Amended, as shown by the amended plat of
Breezy top Manor, Section Two, a subdivision in Washington
Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, as per the amended plat
of Breezy top Manor, Section Two, recorded in Plat Book 10,
page 87, on May 27, 1980, in the Office of the Recorder of
Hendricks County, Indiana.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any,
levied and assessed against the subject property, easements,
mortgages, restrictions of record and zoning ordinances.

This conveyance terminates the trust created in Grantor by
the terms of a certain Quitclaim Deed of even date herewith.
Grantor lyarrants title to the above-described real estate
only as to Grantor's acts as said Trustee and not otherwise.

1 I" i

I,

J'-//'l day ofIN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor

.:567J7tsrn t3 CD1. , 19 ~

Signature _

Printed HOWARD, JR. AS
TEE TO RECONVEY

Signature

Printed Printed

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

INDIANA
HENDRICKS

SS
. ,

,,' ',\ t " (/

,,' Before me/aNotary Public in and for said County and State. personally appeared
~ ," '. .
. , ! .

_~..__~J~o-h~n-M+'.,....._H-o-w-a_r_d~,-J-r-.-'--, ,who acknowledzed the execution of the foregoing
I ' .. { I e

. ~;.. ..... /-,:
,"" Quitclaim Deed.vand who. having been duly sworn. stated that any representations therein contained are true.

" ~ "" _., , .' -- ,~'.: +J,.. -

'.(' :;'}"WLtness,myhand and Notarial Seal this ~ day of /\, "jet U<-- t ( t , 19 ~
"'",/.' ,.'- I ~ . , ' ~(' \ !; l/l)

"M'.y' commission expires Signatu re _--,-I-",~~,L::"'-,,,,,---,,ko.!l':,:,,:_-,Ll---:-/--"=-':"~d..%L..-·'...,/,£I::"'/;c{~L...-=,: _
'( 7

Printed -=---=---'-'-- . Notary Public

Residing in ___ --=-:H:..;e::..;n:=-=d:.::r=--.o:oi..::c:.::k~sCounty, Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by
John M. Howard, Jr.__________________________ . attorney at law.



Form No.1

Use IIf thi» form COllstl:tute., practice of law and is limited to practicing lawyers.

QUITCLAIM DEED
6134

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That RAYMOND F. PECK and KATHERINE A. PECK,

husband and wife, ("Grantor") of _M_a_r_i_o_n__ County in the State of ----=I:..:n-=-d=i-=-a-=-n:...:a::.---.

QUITCLAIM (S) to __:J:_O=-.:H:.::..N=--~M__:._..:..H:_O=_.:W_=_A_R_D__'_,___=J_R_=_.:.s:_=_.:A-=-S___=T-=-R_=_U=_.:S=--T.::...=-.:E-=-E___=T--,O=-.:--=R:..:.:E=-C.=...::.O.:..:N...:.V-=E::...::Y~,--

of Hendricks County in the State of Indiana , for the sum of

ONE and ------------------NojlOO Dollars ($1. 00 ) and other

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following described real

estate in Hendricks County, Indiana:

Lots Numbered Sixteen (16) and Seventeen (17) in Breezy top
Manor, Section Two, a subdivision in Washington Township,
Hendricks County, Indiana, as per plat thereof recorded in
Plat Book 9, page 36, on May 28, 1975, in the Office of the
Recorder of Hendricks County.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any,
levied and assessed against the subject property.

Grantors make this conveyance to said Trustee for the sole
purpose of causing the Trustee to reconvey said real estate
to Grantors herein in accordance with the amended plat of
Breezy top Manor, Section Two, and upon the completion of said
reconveyance by the Trustee, this trust shall terminate and
the Trustee shall be discharged.

Duly enter ed for taxation thrs
ci;::y of /(, /' 1\ 't 1 ~

, .
I' ;:t~ti;\'r

10<5'1
/lJ6

19 -,:"._~_t?~~/'~ I·c·

AUDITOH HENDRICKS COUNTY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this deed, this _-=-1=-4.=...::.t:.:h__

September , 19 ~

-'/ ~/"" ~
Signature i~o/ "/
Printed /1(AYMON'D F. PECK

day of

Signature

Printed KATHERINE A. PECK

Signature Signature

Printed Printed
>-;. (

STATE OF' INDIANA

COUNTY OF MARION
SS

B f N P bli d f id CdS II d Raymond F. Peck ande ore me. a otary u IC In an or sal ounty an tate. persona y appeare _

_ 1<-,--, a~t.-::h-=-e-=-.::r.-::l+':,':.;~.-::~=-.:'-::..:A:.-:._-=-P:.-:e=-c=-:.:k:-.',~-=-h:...:u=-=s.::b:...:a::...:..:n-==d=--.::a~n~d=----=w.:....:::.i-=f--=e:...L'-_'who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing

'~I Quitclaim Deed. and who. having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true,~. ,

': '..:.. . (::., " "( ','

\ ~.,.i',:) ~.i~ne:S,m ..v:~~,~~,~ndNotarial Seal this '" Pd'Yof ~temb~r . 19 --".L LJ
.••• . My commission expires Signature ~{,d ,,-,{I r/<J:r·yz ~ ~/
" .I", { '. ,/ ;' " . n II ,,/

I,' •. ' ' \ I J .L KJanuary 15" 1985 Printe<\;/ OJ:)I,I' '1[)'H\('~ I . • Notary Public
County of h.esl(jt:m,~- \,.J.l011

Residing in ___ .....LMu;aur~J.""-· !otOj.JDL...- County, Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by ______ ~J~o:..!.h!.!n!.!_..rM:Lr...-.lHJ...I.IQe:t:w~a::.L.Lr..J.d4.---'..LJ.Lr~ . attorney at law.



Form No, 1

Use of ih is form constitutes practice of 111/1' and is limited to pruri ir nu] ln u-uers.

QUITCLAIM DEED
6135

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That JOHN M. HOWARD, JR., AS TRUSTEE

TO RECONVEY, ("Grantor")of Hendr icks County in the State of Indiana

QUITCLAIM (S)to RAYMOND F. PECK and KATHERINE A. PECK, Husband and

Wife, of Mar ion County in the State of Indiana ,for the sum of

ONE and -------------------NO/100 Dollars ($ 1.00 )and other

valuable consideration.the receiptof which ishereby acknowledged. the following described real

estatein Hendr icks County. Indiana:

Lots Numbered Sixteen (16) and Seventeen (17) in Breezy top
Manor, Section Two, Amended, as shown by the amended plat of
Breezy top Manor, Section Two, a subdivision in Washington
Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, as per the amended plat
of Breezy top Manor, Section Two, recorded in Plat Book 10,
page 87, on May 27, 1980, in the Office of the Recorder of
Hendricks County, Indiana.

Subject, however, to taxes and special assessments, if any,
levied and assessed against the subject property, easements,
mortgages, restrictions of record and zoning ordinances.

This conveyance terminates the trust created in Grantor by the
terms of a certain Quitclaim Deed of even date herewith. Grantor
w~rrants title to the above-described real estate only as to
Grantor's acts as said Trustee, and not otherwise.

': . v : \'
1 I r(Fi;Of{'f.

. 1°_,,--5;;
s» /.67

" .
• ... 1..... '.._ .....

;; 70

• t
"

.... , .... ~, l~;

Printed Printed

/{0IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Grantor has executed this

56YJ7rsrnr36/'L , 19~

Signature Signatur

M. HOWARD JR.
RUSTEE TO RECONVEY

Signature Signature

Printed Printed

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

SS

. '
'Before me. a Notary Public in and for said County and State. personally appeared
...~' i ,'. '. -,

_'_'_'_J_o_h_n_'M_:-;~'-,-;._H_o_w_a_r_d_,,--_J_r_. .who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing", ,
,- '\
-~, ,

:: -:: .: rQuitc~aim Deed. al\d, 'yho. having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true.

': .. ,,,,; Wi~n~ss my ~~hd,.ari~dNotarial Seal this / -! t ~aY of ,,:1, l J I; tf j, I 19 ~

.If t . )' t <I
Signa tu re __ 6.\-"--",-6-"-,,,~---,,,,~/,,--_/L-*(_--..t:.V:=::.Jo..:.'(~C:..l,~,£.I.~L~l. _/ My comrnissiofr expires

. . I ,', .

f'L~/(5 ,- ,.Printed . Notary Public

Residing in ___ ~,/'-=~~_I_L_.:... _ __"_"'_'_""""''''_ County. Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by _______ J=-=o'-'h-'-n=--...:M-'-'-.--'H~o=-"w'_'a~r""'d'_L..,--:=J...r...--.. .attorney at law,
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OF DANVILLE

108 E. MAIN ST. • DANVILLE. INDIANA 4612.Z

(317) 745-6414

Nay 20, 1975

Co~issioners or Hendricks County
% 3:endricks County Auditor
D~nville, Indiana 46122

-Re: Br-eezyto:)Hanor, Section II
Gentlemen:
T~;s is to certi~y that Mr. Frank Peck has placed in this
Son earmarked deposit in the sum o~ $2~OOO.OO as surety to
~or the per.t'ol'manceof the ~ollm·ring Hork:

For grading the ditch along the rear of the
lots3 erosion control practices and lot shaping
~or the~bove sui.Jdivision.

bank
you

Said monies a.reavailable to you at any time subject to our
r eced.pt of-:Jour sisned statemerrt that Hr. Frank Peck nas failed
to per~o~ the No~k indicated above according to s?ecifications;
All of the fUnds -deposited shall be rets.ined until we receive a
~~itten release ~rom you certifying the work has been performed to
speci~ications as agreed by and betHeen Hr. Frank Peck and the
Hendricks County Engineer or until He are notified Jy you that the
-fundsm~y be z-eLeasedv
Sl.1CSecuent -:;0- O::J: rec"ei::>t of tll03 certificfltion a bove ,• A" .. .,. - ~.,........ ~ye~~O~ no~-~o exceeu one ye~~ lrom ~ne aa~e .~~~reo~~
the deposit shall be ~etained by this bank as surety
ma Lntenanc e of: the above mentioned tror-k , if any.

and for E.
Ire ~ of:for the

of D3.nville

-.~::;~::::1~

-.

HOME OWNED HOME CONTROLLED



The developer is asking for preliminary approval of BREEZYTOP MANOR,
SECTiON II, located West of the Interchange of County Road laO Nand
600 E.

-:

HENDRICKS COUNTY ENGiNEER

R. A. LEWIS

P. O. BOX 43

OANVIL.L.:':. INDIANA Ap r i 1 6, 1973

OFFICE: THIRD FLOOrl

HENDRICKS COUNTY coua r HOUSE

PHONE: 745.43a;t

Hendricks County Plan Commission
Box 313
Hend r icks Coun ty Cou r t House
D~nville, ~ndiana

. .Re: Pre 1 iminary approva 1 II. [lREEZYTOP NAHOR, _-SECTfOU 11" •

.Gen t1emen :

' .. Engineering ~omments are as follows:

1. The drainage pipe outlet at the Southeast corner of
.the proposed. Subdivision is presently blocked, this
pipe should be cleaned during construction operations.

2. The road sIde ditches sha 11 be re-cons tructed per County
High~~/ayspecifications.

3. Elevations of the proposed house sites shall be above
the flood pland elevations, .as established by the
Department of Natural Resou~~es.

.'

Respectfully yours,

;Pee ~~~&/

R.A. le\'/ is, P. L
Hendricks County Engineer

.... PJ\L:1\"I
cc: Lewis Engineering

Joe Hays, Soil Conservation Service
E.E. Foudray,lll, President Plan COmmission
lIendricks County Plan Commission
Floyd Gosley, County Sanitarian
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Breezy top Manor, Section II

PRELIMINARY CONSULTATION NOTES

1. The Soil Map shows the area to be predominantly Fox (8335)
(335). This soil type ~s a terrace or second bottom soil
that 'is shallO\1/-to sands and 'gravel at depths of 20 to 40
inches. There is also a possible hazard of polluting theunderground water supply •

2. The drainage outlet at the southeast corner is restricted.
This outlet should be improved through Section I, and anoutlet pipe installed at the creek bank.

3. Because of the hazard of flOoding, the Indiana Department of
Natural Resources flooding elevations should be shown on theplan.

4. Seed the road side ditches and newly graded ar~as to AnnUalor Perennial ~yegrass.

" \ .
I

t

. ..
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STANLEYM. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL:ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE I, I BOX 33

STILESVILLE, IND. 46180

LOCATIO~ OF H1\'lNENT: SECfION -33..-, T •...1L.N., R.-=l=-=E__

~tonument found: Yes V -No
-Description: .e~ SpiKe rovl7d

Depth: ~i /I

I I
- 1. . I
- I- . I ---:---1----~-T---
-.I . _I
I I

, ""',

Conmeilts: ------------:----

Pwr.pole
Pwr.pole

County _Road 150N.-

' .. ,

::; -

Frame -
garage '\

.: ~~

Stanley ~I. Shartle, P.E & L.S.- .-?litd. ~ /176 -
>

Date



, ,';;';F'§:~~~~:f, '. .'··;t~~~~~1i!"c~1;W;';li7j;
.. ',- ,,'STANLEY M. SHARTLE ~..•.:""r: ",

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

F",

~'..~' -,': .'

. .~',

... ~. RURAL ROUTE 1. BOX 33

STILESVILLE. IND • .46180

.':. -~ -..

". :.' .'.~">:
.,~. ," . :~,.....

'-.:,
',' ,"

- ...:- .... - .' :_~.. -, ~

, .

~...., '

"

3 ......

, ,

. ~.-

-.'; : .. ~~ . .....~:.~';::~.:~...'. ,. .', ~
, ,'.":,:".Legal" centep-;.tineof,:.A.c'A. Ross Rqa<f .

' .. "~'(lOth' Street or lOON),
-. . ',.,'

v.

'.'-.

, '

Old ~eLpol~Newpwr.pole
, -It---'.v.::::"'-"""':-"-'--:- .......,..:._~

.,,' .

. :.:

" ' 11
NW Cor..· ,NE· Sec.

-, ," ~

.~.. '

, 'I:

..•.. c- '. .:'~;·.t(,.·
. .....~ ,:', .:-.:,.,,_ .

, .
',';

:'.

.» ,

~~
S~~ey~I. Shartle., P.E & L.S.

?IUti.'~:/"76'
•

Date
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STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1. BOX 33

STILESVILLE. IND. 46180

LOCATIO~ OF ~11\'U'·1ENT: SECTION -.JL, T. 16 N., R. 1 E---
--- --- .----r--1--r----,1r---"'"'"I

:------;. I. .- I
--.-1--- r-~-T---
; :. . J

I

Hom.nnentfound: Yes No

. Description: ~'slef.'/i p051 drtV~/75'

References taken: Z- 22-7G
Corner is at the intersection of

Comments:stem and cross bar of T post~- .
Bearings are magnetic.

12"Tul' ?

SE Cor. See. 333

T. 16 N'3 R. 1 E.

NE Cor. See. 4-15-1E
6' steel T post driven
down 5'

33.0'

. I··

'---:-"- .. ~

I
I

----1---
, I
I

80.9'

;;;;"' et.eel: T post dr-iven ·5'

Cottonwood 29"

I .
. 1
-:..--L---

1
. I
I

_. _ ..~

Bye. 34."

Sugar Maple 33"

~~
Stanley ~I. Shartle, P.E & L.S •

.?J~. ? /476
Date



LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR ~ffi. FRANK A. PECK OF HIS
LAND THAT LIES SOUTHEASTERLY OF WHITE LICK CREEK

A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County,
Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at a steel post at
the southeast corner of said section; thence South 89 degrees
54 minutes 33 seconds West along the south line of said section
430.37 feet to the center line of White Lick Creek; thence
North 28 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds East along said center
line 2.50 feet to the southeast corner of Breezy top Manor,
Section One, as originally staked; thence North 28 degrees 31
minutes 00 seconds East along said center line (and along the
southeastern line of said subdivision) 540.00 feet; thence
North 37 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds East along said center
line (and along the southeastern line of said sUbdivision)
302.35 feet to the east line of said section; thence South 0
degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds West along said east line 717.01
feet to the point of beginning; containing 3.82 acres, more or
less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and
easements.

Given under my hand and seal March 18, 1982:

, ,



REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1. BOX 33
STILESVILLE. IND. 46180

PHONE 317-539-6225
LEGAL DESCRIPI'ION FOR MR. FRANK A. PECK

To Joseph O. Peck and Laura B. Peck, husband and wife:
,A part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township

16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks County, Indiana, described as follows: Be-
ginning on the south line of said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds
East 1361.63 feet from an iron pin at the southwest comer of said half-quarter
section; thence North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along said south
line 50.13 feet to a point South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 1222.00
feet from a steel post at the southeast comer of said section; thence North
3 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West 214.92 feet; thence North 5 degrees 54 min-
utes 41 seconds West 131.76 feet; thence North 0 degrees 42 minutes 39 seconds
East 126.85 feet; thence North 13 degrees 10 minutes 39 seconds East 153.18 feet;
thence North 59 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East 48.66 feet; thence North 0
degrees 01 minute 39 seconds East 474.86 feet to an old fence; thence North 89
degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds West along said fence 359.83 feet; thence South
6 degrees 54 minutes 59 seconds East 391.88 feet; thence South 15 degrees 53

.~

minutes 44 seconds East 758.20 feet to an iron pin; thence continuing South 15
degrees 53 minutes 44 seconds East 4.06 feet to the point of beginning; con-
taining 5.55 acres, more or less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of way,
and easements.

Given under my hand and seal this 18th day of June 1979:

artle, Registered Land
3431, State of Indiana
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STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE I, BOX 33
STILESVILLE, IND. 46180

April 29, 1976

Mr. :Fra.P.k Peck
1306 North Concord
Indianapolis, L'1dia.'18.46222

Dear flh:'. Peck:

Here are th..~ copies of the legal descriptions of the 34.92
acres of land Vlhichyou ownwest of the real estate lately con-
veyed. to Joseph Peck.

Last winter I retraced the south line of the section and on
that account had expected your job to be easier than usual. But
trouble vias encountered in fitting the description of Joseph's
Iand which was already recorded. This caused me an extra 1 1/2
days of resurveying and checking, and so I lost everything gained
by already having run out the section line. Lewis Engineering
couldn't find the southeast corner of the section and that is
under-st.endab le and the problerns arising from that were easily
handled. Ln the cescr-Ipt ton. But a discr~pancy in location and
bearing of Joseph's north line was difficult to 'manage. I spoke
to Lewis E11gineeri.-ngabout it and they promised to investigate.

I sec-a wood stake on Joseph's west line just north of the
road. Remember' that you and I could not find one there. Also,
I set a big pipe at the north corner of the 3+ acres under the
power- t.ransmtssfon line. Setting these stakes didn't take very
long and I felt t.hat you may need these corners some time.

Your Lewis pr-Ints will be left at your farm house by early
next week,

Sincerely,



\
~.

STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1. BOX 33
STILESVILLE. IND. 46180

4 :
SE Cor. SW Sec.33-16-lIf"".

>fi;A:~qC'._ t I ,)
( . . BG./7' - ._- ~ ,

---:->~_--L--;:---,~t---/-/----·-.-+1_._-4

\ NVI Cor. NE Sec.4-15-lE
~.~ ~y ~
/

->1-- <It ... _. .....-- -
Pwr.pole

,
}J

LOCATION OF !"DNUMENT: SECfION _4_,

Monumentfound: Yes No v-/
Description: ~G II x 2411ro.

Depth: ~~I

References taken: 2.-22-76
Comments:Cor. is punched mark in cap.

Legal center line of A. A. Ross Road
(lOth Street or lOON)~

_~-;- ~TPo~e_--:-> )

hi ~i~
'i--
I

Wood cor.post

T ~N., R._l_E__
f I
J I
I I---1--- f---1-~-
I ' II I
I I
I I

1-----1--- ---L- --
I I
I I

I

~&?~~
Stanley ~L Shartle, P.E & L.S.

?lkt0. / 1<176
Date
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Preliminar~ Approval _

A Fee of _
To be paid to the Hendricks County
Plan Commission must accompany
this application

Final Approval _

HENDRICKS COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAT OR REPLAT OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION (OR RE-
SUBDIVISION) OF LAND WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE HENDRICKS
COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION.

The undersigned, having been
as he is informed and believes.

ation is true and ccrr er :

Name of Applicant Frank A. Peck, William E. Heath, Christinaphone No. 632 2215
E. Heath, Raymond F. Peck and Katherine A. Peck

Address of Applicant % ..Frank 11 Peck, 1306 N. Conoord St., Indianapolis, Marion

X (we) hereby apply for a~pl}gQartf tlfenfoh%~fng described s»)ul:iKHii<wx6o% resubdivision) in accordance
with the provisions ~f the Master Plan. I (\Me) am (»~xkec~er}(XJxec~~ the duly authorized agentlXct:r
)(~ for the~lIlXcxr owners) of the real estate included in said subla~\1II1.}{§llXresubdivision. (Strike out
words not applicable),

Name of ~(ljlyft;iU&~ Resubdivision Breezy top Manor, Sect j on Two

Location Northwest corner of County Rd. 100 "North and County Fd 600 East

(Give boundaries briefly, using names of streets, streams, major land lines, etc.)
in Washington Township, Hendricks County, Indiana

Name of Township .Washington Section No. 33 Township No.16 NOrtm:ange No. 1 East

Dimensions of Subdivision See attached legal description

Area (in acres) ---<::8'--7-1..JJ6e..,,~mw.<.o1.JrLJe"'__....oJ-.rt.:._....Il~e;:...s~s'___Tentati ve Number of lots ~9 _

Miles or fraction thereof of new streets to be dedicated to the public None-subdivision fronts on
(Full width)

two public roads

(Half Width)

Name of registered engineer or surveyor preparing plat: Stanley M. Shartl e

Engineer's Address R. R. 1, Box 33, Stilesville, IN 46180 Phone No. 539-6225

STATE OF INDIANA }
HENDRICKS COUNTY SS:

Signature of Applica

Title of Applicant --\- __ -+ ---£l~;;;..u..J.<._-ol..~_~cu..t::...L...l:l...--------

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME S ~..t.h.-DAY OF ~prj 1

My Commission expires: ~ X 'Z7! C!>~--y&<~
Donna L. McGuyre, NOTARY PUBLIC

7/22/81 Hendricks County Resident
Waivers of Notice of Hearing and Consent by all Owners of lots in
are attached hereto as Exhibits "A", "B" and "C".

, 19--B1L

SUbdivision
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wqr Amrttllrb 'lat of

BREEZYTOP .MANOR, SECTION TWO
llIlIa1l~in9tnn mnUtnl1~ip.t;tnbrickaaLnnnty. Jnb.

Ion
'On

lEGAL DFBCRIPrION: A part of the South Half of the
Southeast Quarter of sect ion 33, Township 16 North, Range 1 East, Hendricks
County, Indiana, described as follows: Beginning at a pipe on the south
line of said section North 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East 1676.29
feet fnxn an iron pin at the southwest corner of said half-quarter section,
which beginning point is South 89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds West 957.47
feet fran a steel post at the southeast corner of said section; thence North
89 degrees 54 minutes 33 seconds East along said south line 330.00 feet to
the center line of County Road 600 Ea..st; thence North 11 degrees 04 minutes
00 seconds East along said center line 1141.29 feet; thence North 89 degrees
59 minutes 10 seconds West 351.20 feet; thence South 10 degrees 00 minutes
48 ~econds West 1138.01 feet to the point of beginning; containing 8.76 acres,
(lure or less. Subject to all legal highways, rights of way, and easements.



STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS
SS e

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF HEARING AND
CONSENT TO PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF SUBDIVISION PLAT

Comes now Frank A. Peck, who being first duly

sworn upon his oath, states:

1. That I am the owner of Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 and

13 in Breezy top Manor, Section 2, a subdivision in Washington

Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, as per plat thereof re-

corded in Plat Book 9, page 36, on May 28, 1975 in the office

of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

2. That I hereby state that I waive notice of

hearing and consent to the proposed amendment of said subdi-

vision plat as proposed by the petition to which this waiver

of notic~ of hearing is attached, which proposed amended sub-

division plat has been prepared by Stanley M. Shartle, regis-

tered professional civil engineer, and I hereby pray that the

request of said amendment of said subdivision plat be granted

by the Hendricks County Plan Commission as requested in said

petition.
Respectfully submitted,

Frank A. pec~

subscribed and sworn to before me, a resident and a
1)-;'S dayNotary Public in and for said county and state, this

of ~~/)"/ 9-80_

My Commission Expires:

This instrument preapred by John M. Howard, Jr., of the
of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 S. Washington Street, Danville,
4612;2.

firm
IN

EXH fa /I
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STATE OF INDIANA
SS:

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF. HEARING AND
CONSENT TO PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF SUBDIVISION PLAT

Comes now Raymond F. Peck and Katherine A. Peck, who

being first duly sworn upon their oath, states:

1. That they are the owners of Lots 16 and 17 in

Breezy top Manor, Section 2, a subdivision in Washington

Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, as per plat thereof re-

corded in Plat Book 9, page 36, on May 28, 1975 in the

office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

2. That they hereby state that they waive notice

of hearing and consent to the proposed amendment of said

subdivision plat as proposed by the petition to which this

waiver of notice of hearing is "attached, which proposed

amended subdivision plat has been prepared by Stanley M.

Shartle, registered professional civil engineer, and they

hereby pray that the request of said amendment of said

subdivision plat be granted by the Hendricks County Plan

Commission as requested in said petition.

Respectfully submitted,

~ a(/J.d:!
t erine A. Peck

Subscribed and sworrr"to before me, a resident and
-79.t;<a Notary Public in and for said county and state, this ~

day of ~ 1980.

My Commission Expires: Jacqud n . A en
County of esidence - Sr"""

This instrument preapred by John M. Howard, Jr., of the firm
of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 S. Washington Street, Danville, IN
46122.
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STATE OF INDIANA
SS:

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF HEARING AND
CONSENT TO PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF SUBDIVISION PLAT

Comes now William E. Heath and Christina E. Heath,

who being first- duly sworn upon their oath, states:

1. That they are the owners of Lots 14 and 15 in

Breezy top Manor, Section 2, a subdivision in Washington

Township, Hendricks County, Indiana, as per plat thereof re-

corded in Plat Book 9, page 36, on May 28, 1975 in the

office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana.

2. That they hereby state that they waive notice

of hearing and consent to the proposed amendment of said

subdivision plat as proposed by the petition to which this

waiver of notice of hearing is attached, which proposed

amended sbbdivision plat has been prepared by Stanley M.

Shartle, registered professional civil engineer, and they

hereby pray that the request of said amendment of said

subdivision plat be granted by the Hendricks County Plan

Commission as requested in said petition.

Respectfully submitted,

William E. Heath

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a resident and

a Notary Public ln

day.o£ ~/A..

and for sald county an state,

1980.

My Commission Expires:

J2-£'-£o
This instrument preapred by John M. Howard, Jr., of the firm
of HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 S. Washington Street, Danville, IN
46122.


